
Staff Report to the 
Zoning Administrator Application Number: 06-0641 

Applicant: Wayne Miller Agenda Date: 10/02/09 
Owner: Robert and Sandra Kuerzel Agenda Item #: 4 
APN: 067-191-18 Time: After 1O:OO a.m. 

Project Description: Proposal to recognize the expansion of an existing home occupation into a 
grading and paving services business to include a 320 square foot home office and storage of 
eight business vehicles and equipment. The project requires an Amendment to Residential 
Development Permit 78-1201-U (to park a flat bed truck and a tractor on property as a home 
occupation) and 80-704-U (Amendment to 78-1201 -U to allow a 1 % ton truck and brush grinder 
to be parked on the property). 

Location: Property located on the east side of El Rancho Drive at its intersection with Highway 
17 (1770 El Rancho Road). 

Supervisoral District: 1st District (District Supervisor: John Leopold) 

Permits Required: Amendment to Residential Development Permit 80-704-U and 78-1201-U 
Technical Reviews: None 

Staff Recommendation: 

0 Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 
California Environmental Quality Act. 

Denial of Application 06-0641, based on the attached findings 

Exhibits 

A. Project plans Home Occupation Regulations 
B. Findings I. County Code Section 13.10.556 
C. Assessor's, Location, Zoning and Outdoor Storage of Personal 

D. CEQA Determination J. County Code Section 13.10.554 (d) 
E. Comments & Correspondence Standards for Off-street Parking 
F. Use PermiUCode Compliance Facilities 

G. General Plan Home Occupation 

H. County Code Section 13.10.613 

General Plan Maps Property and Materials 

History K. Site Photos 

Policies 

County of Santa CNZ Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street, 4'" Floor, Santa G u z  CA 95060 
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Parcel Information 

Parcel Size: 
Existing Land Use - Parcel: 

Existing Land Use - Surrounding: 
Project Access: 
Planning Area: 
Land Use Designation: 
Zone District: 

Coastal Zone: 
Appealable to Calif. Coastal Comm 

Environmental Information 

3.1 Acres 
Residential, storage of personal and commercial 
equipment, machinery, materials and vehicles 
Residential 
El Rancho Drive, 50 foot right-of-way 
Carbonera 
Rural Residential (2 1/2 Acres Per Unit) 
RA, R-1-2 Acres (Residential Agriculture, Residential - 
2 Acre per Unit) 
- Inside - x Outside 
- Yes No 

Geologic Hazards: 
Soils: 

Fire Hazard: 
Slopes: 

Env. Sen. Habitat: 

Grading: 
Tree Removal: 
Scenic: 
Drainage: 

Archeology: 

Not mappedno physical evidence on site 
Soils types typical of areas adjacent to drainage ways such as 
Carbonera Creek and includes Ben Lomond-Catelli Complex ( 30-75 
percent slope) and Ben Lomond Felton complex (50-75 percent 
slope), and well drained soils on hills and terraces including Pfeiffer 
gravelly sandy loam (15-30 percent slope) 
Not a mapped constraint 
The site is almost flat in the building and development area; but 
generally slopes from the northwest to the southeast toward an un- 
named tributary of Carbonera Creek. Beyond the development area 
the site slopes steeply down to the southeast toward the tributary. 
The development area is adjacent to the riparian corridor of a 
tributary to Carbonera Creek, a salmonid stream. 
No grading proposed 
No trees proposed to be removed 
Not a mapped resouce 
Natural drainage, the site drains to the south and southeast toward 
Carbonera Creek 
Mapped, though Archaeological Reconnaissance Survey completed in 
2002 (02-0214) did not identify any physical evidence on site. No 
additional requirements have been required for this project. 

Services Information 

Inside x Outside UrbaniRural Services Line: - 
Water Supply: Well 
Sewage Disposal: Septic System 
Fire District: 
Drainage District: Natural 

Scotts Valley Fire District 
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History 

The attached use permit and code compliance history (Exhibit F) provides a full list of all use 
permits and compliance history on this site. It includes Use Permit 80-704-U, which allowed an 
amendment to 78-1201-U (Use Permit to park a flat-bed truck and tractor on property as a home 
occupation) to substitute a 1/1/2 ton truck and a brush grinder for the truck and tractor to be 
parked on the property as a home occupation. 

On June 17,2005, the property was cited with a code violation of Zoning Regulations, Violation 
of the Home Occupation Permit 80-704-U and Construction without permits. The site houses E 
&S Trucking, a paving and grading services business, which includes numerous business 
vehicles and equipment and outdoor storage of business materials. Through code compliance 
violation protest meetings, the code violations were clarified to include “violation of zoning 
regulations and Permit 80-704-U, equipment and vehicles in excess of those allowed.” The 
properly owner was required to amend Use Permit 80-704-U to recognize the grading and paving 
services business to include storage of business vehicles and equipment related to the property 
owner’s E&S Trucking business. 

Photo documentation of the code violation conditions and current site conditions is attached as 
Exhibit K. 

Project Setting 

The subject property is approximately 3 acres in size and located on the east side of El Rancho 
Drive at the intersection of El Rancho Drive and the northbound entrance to and exit from 
Highway 17. The subject property is surrounded by residentially zoned property on all other 
sides. Residences are Iocated immediately to the north, south and east of the subject property. 
An un-named tributary to Carbonera Creek follows the eastern and southeastern property lines 

Adjacent to El Rancho Drive the property is generally flat with a slight slope to the southeast at 
the edge of a steep slope above the riparian corridor and creek. Site runoff generally drains to the 
south and southeast toward the top of the slope above the creek. The tributary drains into 
Carbonera Creek, which is a Salmonid stream. 

The property contains an existing 3,200 square foot single family dwelling, located in the north 
central portion of the site, with the lower 320 square feet of floor area of the dwelling dedicated 
to the home occupation. The south central portion of the site contains three existing storage 
buildings, approximately 240 square feet, 448 square feet (320 square foot shed and 128 square 
foot attached open sided storage area), and 200 square feet. The 240 square foot shed is located 
within the required 40-foot front yard setback area and was not constructed with a building 
permit. The 448 square foot building is located along the top of the slope above the riparian 
corridor. This structure was issued a building permit. 142454, in 2005, though the permit was 
never finaled. The 200 square foot shed was not constructed with a building permit. The plans 
identify a carport, which was issued a building permit, but never constructed. The site also 
contains two diesel fuel tanks in the front central and central portion of the property. An 
approximately 72 square foot pump house is also located in the front central portion of the 
property, adjacent to one of the fuel tanks. 
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The property is surrounded by a fence, approximately 9 feet in height and runs along the front 
property line area adjacent to the property entrance and northern property. This screens the site 
from the street and adjoining property to the north. 

Project Description 

The applicant is proposing to amend Commercial Development Permit 80-704-U and 78-1201 -U 
to recognize expansion of the home occupation business into a grading and paving services 
business, which includes a 320 square foot home office, and storage of eight business vehicles 
and equipment related to the property owner’s E&S Trucking business. 

The program statement contained on the site plan describes the project scope as follows: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 
5. 
6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

Home office within 20 percent of floor area of residence. No employees or clients on 
site. 
On site storage buildings for private use only. No manufacturing or fabricating on 
premises. No business materials stored on site. 
Parking for eight (8) business vehicles and pieces of equipment, and parking for six (6 )  
private personal vehicles and equipment not used for the business. The business vehicles 
and equipment include a Cat grader, Cat excavator, Case skip loader, Gilcrest paver, 
Dynapac roller, International dump truck, Peterbuilt dump truck, and a water truck. The 
personal vehicles or equipment include a Ford Truck, 8 x 28 foot moving trailer, 580 
Case tractor, towable air compressor, and two utility trailers. 
All commercial vehicles to be used off site only 
No employee or client parking proposed. All employees park at job sites. 
Facility screened by trees, landscaping, natural topography, and an existing wood fence 
up to 9 feet tall. Existing landscape screening to be maintained. 
Hours of operation for moving equipment are between 7 a.m. and 7 p.m. weekdays: with 
exception of emergency circumstances. 
Trips in and out of the site vary. The average number of trips is less than one per day. 
Equipment repaired and serviced in the field. 
No business traffic will use El Rancho Drive except to Highway 17 north and south entry 
points. 

Zoning & General Plan Consistency 

The subject property is located in a split residential zoning, Residential Agriculture and R-1-2 
Acres (Residential Agriculture, Residential - 2 Acre per Unit) zone district, and designated RR 
(Rural Residential) by the General Plan. The Residential Use Chart contained in County Code 
Section 13.10.323 allows home occupations provided that the home occupation is consistent with 
the Home Occupation Regulations contained in County Code Section 13.10.613 and consistent 
with the purposes of the residential zone district. 
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a property and which clearly does not change the character of the main use. The general plan 
directs the regulation of home occupation by means of the home occupation ordinance. 

Pursuant to County Code Section 13.10.613 (a) and (b), the purposes ofthe home occupation 
ordinance are to allow residential properties to “cany on limited, income-producing activities on 
their residential property” while also “protecting nearby residential properties from potential 
adverse effects of the allowed activity by not allowing home occupations that would create 
excessive noise, traffic, public expense or any nuisance.” In addition, the proposed scale of the 
home occupation must not affect the character of the surrounding residential neighborhood. 
“Limited” has been interpreted to refer to the scale of the use rather than the income producing 
potential of the use. This is supported by the objective 2.20 of the General Plan to encourage 
“appropriate small businesses” as home occupations where they are compatible with surrounding 
residential uses. The emphasis of County Code Section 13.10.613 and 13.10.700-H (home 
occupation definition) is on small scale, low intensity use to be conducted in the dwelling, or an 
accessory structure, and conducted by the resident of the dwelling. However, provision is made 
in the home occupation regulations for uses of greater intensity if approved by the Zoning 
Administrator at a public hearing. This is a discretionw approval. However, the General Plan 
Policy 2.20.2 also requires relocation of home occupations to a commercial or industrial area, as 
appropriate, when the use expands to the extent that they significantly impact adjacent residential 
uses. 

Identification of Personal Materials versus Business Materials 

There is a question about whether all six of the vehicles identified as personal, non business 
vehicles are correctly placed in that category. The tractor, moving trailer, towable air 
compressor, and two storage trailers and all material storage, considered together, are more 
typically associated with business use. If these pieces of equipment are associated with the 
business, County Code section 13.10.613 applies (Exhibit H). Ifthe vehicles are considered to be 
personal and unrelated to the business, then County Code section 13.10.556(a) 2 applies (Exhibit 
A and 1). Discussion of the importance of this distinction follows. 

In addition, various building materials are stored in the yard, taking up more than 8000 - 10,000 
sq. ft of space (as shown on the plans and in site photos dated 2009, attached as Exhibit K), 
which are also characterized by the applicant as personal materials. These materials, which 
include a Porta Potty, stored rocks, I beams, gravel supplies, etc.: are items typically associated 
with a contracting business and are not typically stockpiled for personal use. 

~ 
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Need for Additional Information Regarding Operations 

The project statement indicates that the only use proposed is vehicle storage. No detailed 
information is provided regarding business operation. This presents questions regarding the 
functional needs and operation of the business, given that the scope of the business currently 
operating on the site is larger than the one that is proposed. An understanding about how the use 
operates can only be inferred; a more detailed program statement is necessary. This would 
include the type and size of grading and paving jobs that are served by the business with more 
information regarding the size/capacity of the vehicles and equipment. What types of materials 
are required for the grading and paving activities? The site currently stores rocks, gravel, a steel 
drum, wheel barrows, wood, wood stakes, porta potty, etc. Where will materials that are required 
for the on-going maintenance of the vehicles and equipment be stored? And, how are the 
vehicles and equipment maintained on the job site if the tools and lubricants are not stored on 
site? Where do employees park the vehicles they leave behind when moving equipment to job 
sites? A more complete explanation of the business operation is necessary beyond the program 
statement provided on the plans. 

Another consideration that has not been thoroughly addressed is the amount and m e  of 
hazardous materials used in the paving business and where these types of materials are stored, if 
not on the property. Such materials typically include lubricants and oil, oil screening materials, 
vehicle fuel, and vehicle and equipment maintenance tools. There are also two fuel tanks on site, 
which the plans identify as back up home heating oil for the residence. One had a fuel nozzle 
and extension hose. Planning Department Building Plan Check staff state that the California 
Building Code requires a direct connection between the fuel tank and the heating unit in the 
dwelling, which would not require a fuel nozzle for dispensing fuel. 
on site requires additional clarification. 

Scale of the-Business Activity .-.- 

Currently the site contains more vehicles and material storage than the program statement 
indicates will be needed for the business, as it would operate in the future under this permit. Staff 
estimates there are between 15 and 20 vehicles/pieces of equipment in total, depending upon 
whether some attached equipment is counted separately or together. (This number includes five 
of the six identified as personal vehicles or equipment.) 
area, upwards of 8,000 to 10,000 square feet, dedicated to material storage. 

This number and type of vehicles and equipment on the site, and the storage of material suggests 
a scale of operation that is larger than the “limited, incoming producing activity” described by 
the Home Occupation regulations, which is an accessory and subordinate use, described in 
General Plan Glossary. Coupled with the lack of information that would clarify the scope of the 
activity, the scale of the occupation cannot be described as fitting within the General Plan 
concept of Home Occupation. 

The issue of fuel storage 

In addition, the site contains a large 
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Outdoor Storage of Personal Materials 

County Code Section 13.10.556 (a) (2) (outdoor storage of personal vehicles and materials) 
regulates the storage of personal materials and vehicles. This section allows the outdoor storage 
of construction or commercial equipment, machinery, chemicals, or materials on the property. 
This code section is clarified by Glenda Hill in her letter of September 8,2005, attached as 
Exhibit E (comments and correspondence), following the code violation protest meeting with the 
applicant’s attorney, Jonathan Wittwer. She concluded that this code section was not intended 
to supersede the Home Occupation regulations enumerated under County Code Section 
13.10.6 13(b)(2), which regulate the outdoor storage, operations or activity associated with a 
home occupation unless a Level V Use Approval is obtained, and that the storage of commercial 
construction equipment and materials only applies to equipment for use on residential property. 

Thus, there is no storage of identified personal property noted in the program statement related to 
the residential use, with possible exception of the Ford truck. As enumerated in the County Code 
Section 13.10.554, the storage of personal operable vehicles, such as the Ford truck, may be 
parked within no more than 50 percent of the front yard setback area or allowed within the side 
or rear yards provided that they are screened from view. The Ford truck is parked beyond the 
side yard setback and is not visible from the adjacent residential use and thus meets the 
regulations. 

Emplovee ParkingNehiclelEquipment Parking 

Employee parking is not proposed on the site plan or in the program statement. However, the 
applicant has indicated that employees do park on site so that stored vehicles can be moved to 
their respective construction sites. Current site photos during a recent site visit show three 
vehicles parked adjacent to the residence. The owner confirmed that these vehicles were 
employee vehicles. It is not clear why the plans do not call out employee parking if it is needed 
for the business. The project plans previously showed employee parking and have since been 
revised to eliminate parking. The current plan is unrealistic to the operation of the proposed use 
if the business does indeed rely on employees. A detailed parking plan was requested on 
December 8,2006 and has not been provided. Spaces are required to be identified, numbered, 
and dimensioned on the plans. Individual turnaround requirements must be provided. These can 
vary depending upon the size of the vehicle or equipment. 

Hours of OperatiodNoise 

The General Plan Noise Environment Objective 6.9 is to “promote land uses which are 
compatible with each other and with the existing and future noise environment“ and to “prevent 
new noise sources from increasing the existing noise levels above acceptable standards and 
eliminate or reduce noise from existing objectionable noise sources.’‘ 

Staff has received considerable, but varied neighborhood input regarding noise concerns. Please 
see attached correspondence. Proposed hours of operation are between 7 a.m. and 7 p.m. daily; 
with unspecified emergency hours of operation. The location of the site adjacent to Highway 17 

7 / 9 4  



Application #: 06-0641 
AI”: 067-191-18 
Owner: Robert and Sandra Kuerzel 

creates a certain amount of background noise that may mask the proposed use. Nonetheless, 
engines idling, the movement of vehicles and equipment and back-up beepers, including the 
loading and unloading of equipment from hauling equipment and the “emergency” hours of 
operation may have noise impacts. However, this is not fully evident and has not been 
quantified thus far. 

The project does not include a noise study, which would evaluate the true extent of the noise 
issue in this location. A noise study should include an evaluation of the proposed use as well as 
the emergency hours, which could occur anytime between 7 p.m. and 7 a.m. Absent such data it 
is not possible to conclude that the project will be in compliance with the noise standards in the 

I General Plan. 
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Traffic 
i 

I Resource Protection 

I Existing Structures 

The program statement identifies that no business traffic will use El Rancho Drive in either 
direction and that all business traffic will exit Highway 17 north and enter Highway 17 south. 
What the applicant probably meant to say is that business traffic will exit Highway 17 north to El 
Rancho Drive and enter Highway 17 northbound from El Rancho Drive. Entrance to Highway 
I7 south requires southbound travel on El Rancho to Pasatiempo Drive and on to the southbound 
Highway 17 on-ramp because it is impossible to go southbound on Highway 17 immediately 
from the property frontage. 

The program statement indicates that the average trip rate is less than one trip in and one out per 
day, separate from noise associated with the use. It is not anticipated that the project will 
generate significant traffic or affect the public streets in the vicinity because of the proximity of 
the highway. 

The site is situated at the top of the slope above a tributary to Carbonera Creek and the site drains 
toward the creek. Due to this site location, the applicant was required to provide a Storm Water 
Pollution Prevention Plan, including Best Management Practices, for drainage and operations on 
site. This material has not been submitted to date. A plan would provide the site topography, 
identification of pollutants, describe the methods of reducing pollutants, and address all the 
potential impacts of operating a contractor’s storage yard. 

Of the three existing accessory structures located on the subject parcel, two sheds do not have the 
benefit of a building permit. The applicant has not been able to demonstrate that a building 
permit was issued for these structures. One of these un-permitted sheds is located within the 
front yard setback area. This shed is required to be relocated beyond the front yard setback area 
and both are required to obtain a building permit. The third existing shed located adjacent to the 
top of slope has been issued a building permit and finaled. However, the carport and open sided 
shed storage area was issued a building permit, though the carport was never constructed and the 
open sided storage area never finaled. 
The project plans do not clearly label each parking vehicleiequipment parking space for the 

Fence plans have also not been provided. 
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business or identify the required dimensions. As one can see from the site photos, the 
vehiclesiequipment dimensions vary widely. The lack of specific information makes it difficult 
to nail down the scope of the storage yard activity 

Environmental Review 

Projects subject to denial are exempt per the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), 
Statutory Exemption 15270. In order for the project to be approved, the decision maker must 
redirect the project to Environmental Review, which would consider environmental impacts 
under CEQA. 

Conclusion 

It has been established that there is no prohibition against a contractor storage yard being 
permitted as a home occupation. The question is whether the findings for approval can be made 
for any particular contractor yard in any particular location. The analysis must consider whether 
the type of business that E and S Trucking is, a grading and paving contractor operation, is a 
good fit in this particular neighborhood, and then further whether the specific characteristics of E 
and S Trucking, such as the number and type of vehicles and the time and manner in which they 
are used, are a good fit. In addition, we must consider whether the use is limited enough in scope 
to meet the primary intent of the General Plan and Zoning Ordinance to allow “accessory use of a 
dwelling unit for gainful employment”. The question is one of balance: there are aspects of the 
property that make it a suitable site, such as the close access to Highway 17, which minimizes the 
length of local road traveled by heavy equipment, and the good visual screening of the 
equipment, as well as aspects that make it a poor fit, such as the prevailing quiet, rural feel and 
the location of the Carbonera Creek tributary immediately below the equipment storage area. 

The setting is rural residential. There is a quiet, country feel even with the proximity of Highway 
17. The issue of noise is related to equipment and use. Large engines, tmck brakes, back up 
beepers, work associated with towing and trailoring, all create noise impact. Proposed business 
hours include early morning hours and uncontrolled hours during emergencies. Even though the 
average number of trips idout per day is projected to be very small, this type of noise is generally 
incompatible with a quiet residential area. There are also complaints of noise on file. In the 
absence of a noise study that documents the type and timing of noise and any mitigating effect of 
background noise from Highway 17, this type of commercial noise is considered to be 
incompatible with the residential surroundings. 

The equipment, building/grading materials and oil drums are stored on a flat terrace, immediately 
upslope from a tributary to Carbonera Creek. The surface of the terrace slopes to the creek. 
There is an informal system of drainage control, but no formal means to contain drainage that 
could become contaminated with oil, gasoline, or other fluid that could be accidentally released 
from stored vehicles and equipment. Absent a formal plan that includes some type of filtering, 
the storage of heavy mechanical equipment that has historically been kept on site is not 
compatible with the riparian resource at the edge of the terrace. 

Lastly, we return to the question of balance. It is possible that a contractor yard storage business 
that was small enough and had adequate environmental safeguard would be a compatible use that 
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fits into the standards for home occupation on this property. For example, a flatbed truck and 
brush grinder is currently permitted. However, experience has shown that limits on type and 
number of equipment, hours of use and type of noise generated are very difficult to enforce. At 
this time, the scope of the storage yard is beyond that for which positive findings can be made. 

Staff Recommendation 

0 

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available 
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of 
the administrative record for the proposed project. 

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information 
are available online at: \Nww.co.santa-cruz.ca.us 

DENIAL of Application Number 06-0641, based on the attached findings and conditions. 

Report Prepared By: Sheila McDaniel 
Santa Cruz County Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 
Santa Cmz CA 95060 
PhoneNumber: (831) 454-3439 
E-mail: sheila.mcdaniel@,co.santa-cruz.ca.us 
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Development Permit Findings 

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons 
residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in 
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or 
improvements in the vicinity. 

County Code Section 16.30 (Riparian Corridor and Wetland Protection) and General Plan 
Policies 5.7.1 (Impacts from New Development on Water Quality), 5.7.4 (Control of Surface 
Runoff), 5.7.5 (Protecting Riparian Corridors and Coastal Lagoons) require that environmental 
protection be provided to riparian corridors and to maintain water quality. Equipment, 
buildingigrading materials and oil drums are currently stored on a flat terrace, immediately 
upslope from a tributary to Carbonera Creek, which is a salmonid stream. The surface of the 
terrace slopes to the creek. There is an informal system of drainage control, but no formal means 
to contain drainage that could become contaminated with oil, gasoline, or other fluid that could 
be accidentally released from stored equipment. On April 4, 2007, the applicant was required to 
provide a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) by the Planning Department to 
address drainage requirements. In correspondence dated October 22, 2007, the applicant’s 
attorney refused to provide this information. Absent a formal plan that includes some type of 
filtering, a finding that the storage of heavy mechanical equipment and materials on site is 
compatible with the riparian resource at the edge of the terrace and that will not be detrimental to 
health, safety or welfare or injurious to property cannot be made; and 

The application lacks specific information about the type and scale of jobs that will be serviced 
by the storage yard. Without a clear picture of the operational needs of the business any potential 
health and safety impacts cannot be adequately assessed; and 

A number of vehicles and equipment, identified as personal vehicles and equipment, as well as 
contractor materials are subject to the home occupation regulations, which have not been 
addressed in the program statement properly. Specifically, what are identified as personal 
vehicles are not associated with an on-going residential or residential agricultural use on the 
property. And, while the program statement identifies that material storage will not be provided 
for the business the site contains an approximately 8,000 to 10,000 square foot area dedicated to 
contractor materials. Also, the program statement does not provide detail regarding what 
emergency hours of operation entails. Significantly more information, including but not lirnitcd 
to the business operation, necessary storage of materials and location of storage for the business 
operation, required maintenance and fueling needs of the business and how these issues will 
addressed, is necessary to determine whether the project may be detrimental to the health, safety, 
or welfare of persons or injurious to property. 

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the 
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located. 

This finding cannot be made, in that the proposed location of the use and the conditions under 
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which it would be operated or maintained will not be consistent with all pertinent County 
ordinances and the purpose of the RA: R-1-2 Acres (Residential Agriculture, Residential - 2 Acre 
per Unit) zone district as follows: 

Pursuant to County Code Section 13.10.613 (a) and (b), the purposes ofthe home occupation 
ordinance are to allow residential properties to “carry on limited, income-producing activities on 
their residential property” while also “protecting nearby residential properties from potential 
adverse effects of the allowed activity by not allowing home occupations that would create 
excessive noise, traffic, public expense or any nuisance.” This code section goes on to say that 
the proposed scale of the home occupation must not affect the character of the surrounding 
residential neighborhood. “Limited” has been interpreted to refer to the scale of the use rather 
than the income producing potential of the use. The emphasis of County Code Section 
13.10.613 and 13.10.700-H (home occupation definition) is on small scale, low intensity use to 
be conducted in the dwelling, or an accessory structure, and conducted by the resident of the 
dwelling. Based on the information provided in the plans and evaluation of the current business 
operation, the intensity of the proposed use exceeds the intent of the ordinance to limit home 
occupations to small-scale businesses within the residential zone district in that storage of fifteen 
to twenty contractor vehicles and an 8,000 to 10,000 square foot material storage yard are clearly 
not limited in scope; and 

The vehicles and equipment, including oil screening equipment, buildingigrading materials and 
50-gallon drums are currently stored on a flat terrace, immediately upslope from a tributary to 
Carbonera Creek, a salmonid stream. The surface of the terrace slopes to the creek. There is an 
informal system of drainage control, but no formal means to contain drainage that could become 
contaminated with oil, gasoline, or other fluid that could be accidentally released from stored 
equipment. On April 4, 2007, the applicant was required to provide a Storm Water Pollution 
Prevention Plan (SWPPP) by the Planning Department to address drainage requirements. In 
correspondence dated October 22,2007, the applicant’s attorney declined to provide this 
information. Absent a formal plan that includes some type of filtering, the storage of heavy 
mechanical equipment on site cannot be found to be compatible with riparian resource protection 
requirements of Chapter 16.30 of the County Code; and, 

The unpermitted shed is located approximately 20 feet from the property line where 40 feet is 
required. 

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with 
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area. 

This finding cannot be made, in that the General Plan encourages “appropriate small businesses 
conducted as home occupations, provided that they are compatible with surrounding residential 
land uses.” The General Plan and Zoning Ordinance Section 13.10.700-H define home 
occupation to mean ”an accessory use of a dwelling unit for gainful employment involving the 
manufacture, provision, or sale of goods and services performed by the full-time inhabitant of the 
unit.” Accessory is further defined by the General P l a ~  :o mean “any use which is secondary or 
subordinate to the principal or main use of a property and which clearly does not change the 
character of the main use. 
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The available plan, including the program statement, provides incomplete and inadequate 
information regarding the proposed operation and therefore a clear understanding of the proposed 
scope of use cannot be fully determined. For example, it is not clear how the business can be 
operated without employees and employee parking when employees are necessary to move the 
proposed equipment from the site. Based on the information provided in the plans and 
evaluation of the current business operation, the intensity of the proposed use exceeds the intent 
of the general plan to allow appropriate small business in that the proposed storage of fifteen to 
twenty contractor vehicles and an 8,000 to 10,000 square foot contractor material storage yard are 
clearly not limited in scope; and 

General Plan Policies 5.7.1 (Impacts from New Development on Water Quality), 5.7.4 (Control 
of Surface Runoff), and 5.7.5 (Protecting Riparian Corridors and Coastal Lagoons) require that 
environmental protection be provided to riparian corridors and to maintain water quality. 
Equipment; building/grading materials and oil drums are currently stored on a flat terrace, 
immediately upslope from a tributary to Carbonera Creek, which is a salmonid stream. The 
surface of the terrace slopes to the creek. There is an informal system of drainage control, but no 
formal means to contain drainage that could become contaminated with oil, gasoline, or other 
fluid that could be accidentally released from stored equipment. On April 4, 2007, the applicant 
was required to provide a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) by the Planning 
Department to address drainage requirements. In correspondence dated October 22, 2007, the 
applicant’s attorney declined to provide this information. Absent a formal plan that includes 
some type of filtering, a finding that the storage of heavy mechanical equipment and materials on 
site is compatible with General Plan policies to protect water quality and riparian corridors 
cannot be made. 

5. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed 
land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use 
intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood. 

One of the intents of the residential zone district is “to protect the natural environment in 
compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act”. The proposed use may result in 
impacts to the riparian corridor or water resources in a salmonid stream as a result of potential 
leakage of he] ,  oil, and gasoline from stored equipment. On April 4,2007, the applicant was 
required to provide a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) by the Planning 
Department to address drainage requirements. In correspondence dated October 22, 2007, the 
applicant’s attorney declined to provide this information. Absent a formal drainage plan that 
includes filtering it is not clear that riparian and water resources are being protected. 
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has 
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 of 
CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document. 

Application Number: 06-0641 
Assessor Parcel Number: 067-191-18 
Project Location: 1770 El Rancho Drive, Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

Project Description: Proposal to recognize the expansion of an existing home occupation into a 
grading and paving services business to include a 320 square foot home office and storage of eight 
business vehicles and equipment. The project requires an Amendment to Residential Development 
Permit 78-1201 -U (to park a flat bed truck and a tractor on property as a home occupation) and 80- 
704-U (Amendment to 78-1201-U to allow a 1 % ton truck and brush grinder to be parked on the 

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Wayne Miller 
property). 

Contact Phone Number: (831) 724-1332 

A. - 
B. - 

c. - 

The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378. 
The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15060 (c). 
Ministerial Proiect involving only the use of fixed standards or objective 
measurements without personal judgment. . .  

D. x Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section 
15260 to 15285). 

Specify type: Statutory Exemption - 15270 - Projects which are disapproved 

E. - Categorical Exemption 

F. 

Recommendation for project denial 

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 

Reasons why the project is exempt: 

30.2 apply to iis project. 

Date: 
Sheila McDaniel, Project Planner 
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Archie Coley 831 438-0890 P.1 

County of Santa Cruz 
P U N N I N G  DEPARTMENT 

701 OCEAN STREET - 4” FLOOR, SANTA CRUZ. CA 95060 

j83 l j  454-2580 F A X  (831) 454-2131 T3D: (831) C54-21Z3 

’, AL‘JIN D. JAMES, DIRECTOR 

Wayne Mjller 
PO Box 1929 
Freedom CA 9501 9 

Subject: App!ication # 02-0114; Assessor’s Parcel #: 067-191-38 
Oumer: Robert and Sandra  Kuerzel 

Drar Wayne Mille:: 

I have completed. a review of this project to rccognize a contractor’s storage yard as a home 
occupation. As 2 proposed home occupation, Ihe project is subject to County Code Section 
: ~.10.613. Since the proposed use does not comply with the stated purposes of this section of 

[I:? ordinnt:ce, ! strongly suggest the project be wiil:diwm. 

Specifically, Section l3.10.6I3(a)(I) states thar the purpose ofthe home occupation is: “To aliois- 
persons lo cany on limited income -producing activities on their residential propertj,” It seen-s 
clezi- from tk.e s:Lbbmitred program statement that rhe actual income-producin~.activity is the 
employment of this equipment at off-site locations and not on the~subject prop&. 

Furthsr, Section i:.Ifl.613(a)(2) also states that the purpose of the home occupation is: “To 
protect nearby residential propenies from potential adverse effects of the allowed activiiy by not 
d?otv ing  home occuparions that \vc;ild create excessive noise, traffic, or any nuisance.“ Pleaze 
nok Ilia1 t l i ~  Planning Departmen; is in receipt of complaints regarding actuai adverse effecrs on 
nearby residential properties. 

- -  

FGlloiSjng withdrawal the project, I \!.ill initiate a refund of ihe projeci fees in accordsnce with 
departmsntal policy. Pleas= infomi me in writing of your inrenl 10 withdraw or your intent to 
oroced  notw.ithstanding the abo\,e circumstances. For adminisrraiive purposes, y o ~ i r  apF!icatior! 
is :cnsidered compete, buir.0 further processing of your application is possible untit a ivri3t.n 
respxse  to this letter is recei,ved by the Plannkg Department. 
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831 438-0890 p.2 Archie Coley 
I -  

Should j-ou have further yuesrions concerning ;his application. please contact me at: 
(83 1) d%-?.013. or e-mail: pIn’i6l~co.santa-cruz.c~.us 

Projscr Plannsr 
Drselopmmt Reyicrv 

Cc Dzvld Kendig 
Cathy Graves 
Alvin James 
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July 6,2005 
DELIVERED BY HAND 

July 6,2005 

Glenda Hill, Principal Planner 
County Planning Department 
County of Santa Cruz 
70i Ocean Street, Room 400 
Santa Cruz., CA 95060 

RE: Appeal o f  Notice of Violation 
Date of Issuance: 6-17-05 
Property Owners: Ed and Sandy Kuerzel 
Property Address: 1770 El Rancho Drive, Santa Cruz 
APN: 067-191-1s 

Dear Ms. Hili:  

Please accept this as an appeai of the above-described Notice of Violation issued on June 
17: 2005. Kevin Fitzpatrick issued the above-described Notice of Violation of County Code 
Sections 13.10.140(a) [non-compliance with zoning regulations], 13.!0.275(b) [violation of uses 
allowed in a RA zone: E&S Trucking -8,000 sq. foot contractor’s storage yard], and 13.10.276 
[Violation of conditions of Peimit 880-7044 Equipment and vehicles in excess of allowed ( I  % 
ton truck and a brush grinder)]. This appeal letter addresses the Notice of Violation. 11 i s  our 
belief that such Notice of Violation is based on a misunderstanding of the facts and/or a 
misinterpretation of County regulations.. We also submit that the Notice is too vague because it 
does not inform the Kuerzels what specific actions they could take to cure the alleged violation 
(i.e. move a tractor? move a loader? put a piece of equipment in a garage?), It is requested that a 
meeting be set up to discuss this matter. 

County Code Allows Storage o f  Commereial Equipment, Machinery and Vehiries 
on the Kuelzei’s Residential Agricultural-Z.oned Property 

The Notice of Violation first asserts that there i s  an 8 , U N  square foot contractor‘s storage 
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Glenda Hill, Planner 
Appeal of Notice of Violation 
July 6,2005 
Page 2 

yard on the property and states that this use is not allowed in the RA zone. The RA (Residential 
Agriculturalj zone is a residential zoning district. County Code Section I3 . I  0.32 i(b). The 
Kuerzel parcel is zoned RA, is developed with a residence occupied by the Kuerzels, and as such 
qualifies as a “developed residential parcel.” A “developed residential parcel” is allowed to store 
“construction or commercial equipment, machinery _ _ _  and materials,” as well as “vehicles“ (both 
“operative” and “inoperative”) (subject to specified conditions and limitations) by virtue of 
County Code Section 13.10.556: which is part of the “General Site Standards” Article of the 
County Zoning Ordinance. As set forth below, after initially establishing a general prohibition 
on outdoor storage of personal pmperty and materials, Section 13.10.556 expressly allows the 
storage ofthe modest amaunt and screened locztion 3f equipnient, machinery, materials and 
vehicles contained on the Kuerzel property. Indeed, the area referenced in the Notice of 
Violation as being 8,000 square feet in size is largely vacant and in any event is screened from 
public view. 

13.10.556 Outdoor storage of personal properly and materials 

(a)  No portion of  any undeveloped or vacant site and, for any developed residential 
parcel, no portion of any front yard or any required side yard set back, or any required 
rear yard of comer or double frontage lots shall be used for the storage of any of the 
following: 

(1 ) Building or construction materials, except those materials, bins, and dumpsters 
reasonably required for work under construction on the premises pursuant to a 
valid and effective building permit. 
(2) Storage of construction or corninercial equipment, machinery, chemicals, or 
materials. 
(3) Inoperative Lrehicles or parts thereof. 

(4) Household appliances, equipment, machinery, furniture, salvage materials, or 
boxes. 

(b) Items and materials identified in 13.10.556(a) may be stored in rear yards 
provided such is screened from public view or stored within an approved 
storage structure constructed in accordance with applicable building and 
zoning regulations. 

(e)  Operative vehicks in excess of those allowed in the front yard pursuant to 
Section 13.10.554(d) must be parked in side or rear yards provided that the 
vehicle is screened from public view or stored within an approved structure 
constructed with the required building and zoning permits. [Section 
13.10.554(df provides that ‘Parkingareas, aisles and aceess drives together shall 
not occupy more than 50 percent of any required front yard setback area for 
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Glenda Hill; Planner 
Appeal of Notice of Violation 
July 6, 2005 
Page 3 

any residential use.’] (emphasis added) 

The Kuerzels’ use of their property complies with the above quoted language. There is no 
requirement for a pennit to qualify under this County Code Section. Furthermore, it is noteworthy 
that Section 13.10.556 expressly allows storage of construction or commercial equipment, 
machinery or materials. Some of the items stored on the Kuerzel property are for personal use on 
the property and a very small number of items stored are for construction or commercial (nonsales) 
purposes. These types of stored items comply with Section 13.10556. Operative vehicles may 
occupy 50 percent of the front yard and unlimited portions of side and rear yards where, as here, not 
in public view. T h e  trailers containing personal property qualify as operative vehicles. The truck 
shown in one of the photos, airhough not usualiy not present on the property, is an operable vehicle. 
Other vehicles on the property also qualify as operable (asphalt roller, asphalt layer and tractor with 
loader). 

Notably. the Notice of Violation does not mention any violation of County Code Section 
13.10.556 as to the type, number, or screened location ofthe items on the Kuerzel property. The 
Kuerzel’s position is that there is no violation of Section 13.10.556. If the County believes 
otherwise, it has issued aNotiee ofViolation which is too vague for the Kuerzel‘s to know what the 
violation is and how they could go about curing ans such violation 

The Notice ofViolation instead asserts that there is an 8,000 square foot contractor’s storage 
yard on the property. As will be explained in this paragraph, the use which the Kuerzel’s are making 
of their property cannot by any stretch of the imagination constitute a “contractor’s storage yard. 
First of all, the County Codenowherecontainsadefinitionofcontractor’s storage yard.“ As aresult 
the Notice of Violation is vague in that it fails to inform the Kuerzels as to what “use“ they are 
making oftheir property is not allowed in the RA zone. Clearly, however, if the Kuerzel‘s are using 
their property in compliance with Section 13.10.556, they are not in violation ofthe County Code. 

It is  a fundamental principle of the interpretation of ordinances that where they address the 
same overall topic, here zoning regulations, they are to be harmonized with one another and where 
they cannot be harmonized, then the general controls the specific. With ihat in mind, we turn to the 
only possible reference to what might describe a “contractor‘s storage yard” that is contained in the 
zoning regulations. Section 13.10.332 includes in the list o f  “commercial uses.” the following: 

“Contractors’ and heavy equipment storage and rental yards, including storage yards 
for commercial vehicles: bus OT transit service yards for the storage, servicing and 
iepair of transit vehicles .. 
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While, this language does not define a contractor’s storage yard, it certainly indicates that what i s  
contemplated is a very major storage facility for a significant number of commercial heavy duty 
vehicles with possible service facilities and/or rental facilities. This intent is further supported by 
the fact that “contractors’ and heavy equipment storage and rental yards”are only allowed in the “C- 
4” zone, which is the most heavy duty commercial zoning district established for the purpose of uses 
which are “primarily non-retail in nature, such as building material suppliers, auto repair, or freight 
terminals,” “need[ing] large sites,” “The Commercial Services [C-4] districts are intended to be 
located in areas where the impacts of noise, trafftc, and other nuisances and hazards associated with 
such uses will not adversely affect other land uses .... drive-in theaters or indoor arenas, are also 
included in this district.” 

Clearly, an 8,000 square foot area is not a “large site” and nothing like a freight terminal, 
rental yard. or heavy equipment storage yard is being operated from the Kuerzel property. There are 
no impacts similar tothose types of facilities emanating from the Kuerzel property in terms of noise, 
traffic, nuisances or hazards. The Kuerzels do not have employees coming to their property in the 
regular course of their work for the Kuerzel family business. That is because the equipment the 
employees use is stored at the job site where it is being used No construction material is kept for 
sale or sold from the Kuerzel property. No equipment is rented h m  the Kuerzel property. There 
is no service or repair facility on the Kuerzel property. Occasionally, a piece of equipment is not 
needed on any job for a short period oftime. It is then stored on the Kuerzel property in compliance 
with County Code Section 13.10.556. Construction equipment is not actually operated on the 
Kuerzel property unless it is for the purpose of actual work on the Kuerzel property. Two pieces of 
equipment (the tractor with loader and the red and white tool storage container) of the six 
photographed by the County Inspector are pieces of personal equipment used only for personal 
purposes on the Kuerzel property. One vehicle (the dump truck) is used by Ed Kuerzel to travel to 
job sites where it is usually left until it is moved to the next job It had not been on site for the three 
weeks preceding the inspection. Ed could have moved it so it wouldn’t have been seen by the 
inspector; however, the Kuerzel’s purpose in agreeing to the inspection was to obtain a determination 
as to what would be considered a violation by the County based on whatever happened to be on site 
at the time (subject to their ability to explain how often the vehicle or equipment is actually on site). 
Three other piecesof equipment (the asphalt layer, oiler and asphalt roller) are also rarely on site but 
were on the day of inspection. 

None of the equipment, machinery, materials or vehicles on the Kuerzel property are in 
public view. This can be seen from the photographs submitted herewith taken all along El Rancho 
Drive less than an hour after the County inspection. This is also confirmed by the fact that the 
County requested the inspection only because it could not view or photograph the site from outside 
the Kuerzel property (either from El Rancho Road or the neighboring Coley property). 
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Thus, when harmonizing the Countyzoningregulations, the provisionsof Section 13.10.556 
mist be given e8eci and applied to the Kuerzel property. When Section 13.10.556 is applied, it 
allows the use made by the Kuerzels of their property. Indeed, the Notice of Violation does not 
identify any violation of Section 13.10.556. If, for some unfathomable reason, the County believes 
that Sections 13.10.556 and 13.10.332 cannot be harmonized, then Section 13.10.556 must prevail 
as the more specific Section. 

Use Permit Autborizes Parking Construction Equipment 

In addition to the use allowed by County Code Section 13.10.556 as described above, the 
Notice of Violation acknowledges the applicability of a Use Permit Number 80-704-U which 
authorizes a Home Occupation use located on the Kuerzel property, but states that the site contains 
equipment and vehicles in excess ofthose allowed by that Use Permit. Use Permit Number 80-704- 
U was obtained by Archie and Faye Coley in 1981. It  allows permanent parking on the property of 
one 1 %ton truck and a brush grinder. A predecessor Use Permit Number 78-1201-U also obtained 
by the Coleys in 1979 authorized a flat-bed truck and one tractor on the property as a home 
occupation. The Ordinance which added the language currently contained in Section 13.10.556 was 
adopted in 1994. This Ordinance allows storage of equipment, machinery, materials and vehicles 
supplemental to that allowed under the Use Permits and does not require a home occupation in 
conjunction with the storage. 

The Coleys were the prior owners ofthe Kuerzel property and sold it to them afier obtaining 
a land division. Mr. Coley continues to live on the adjoining property known as 1862 El Rancho 
Drive. Prior to purchasing the property in question, the Kuerzels were informed by Mr. Coley that 
there was a Use Permit on the property they were acquiring which would allow them to park some 
oftheir construction vehicles on the property. The Kuerzels also confirmed the existence of this Use 
Permit with the County Planning Department prior to acquiring the property. The Use Permit does 
not require the use to be in any particular location. It simply states that the equipment may be 
"parked on the property"and describes the property as 1770 El Rancho Drive (the Kuerzel property). 

I t  is also noteworthy that the prior owner (Mr. Cooley) conducted a similar use (parking 
construction vehicles for his Crestline Construction and Coley Tree and Demolition Company 
businesses) for approximately 18 years prior to his sale of the property to the Kuerzels. Mr. Coley 
conducred his business at 1770 El Rancho Drive (now the Kuerzels' property) as can be seen from 
the Haines Directory., Contractor's License Board documentation, and the Telephone Book Yellow 
Pages (copies provided in 2003). Mr. Coley has previously made similar complaints to this one 
against the Kuenels. This is really a personal vendetta rather than a concern about compliance with 
land use regulations and may originate with Mr. Coley's unhappiness with conditions placed by the 
County on his Use Permits. He may not realize that in 1994 the County adopted Section 13.10.556 
which allows equipment storage uses beyond those associated with a home occupation under which 
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his Use Permits were issued. It is time to bring this long saga to an end by dismissing this complaint. 

Violation of Sections 13.10.140(a) and 13.10.275(b) 

The Notice of Violation also alleges violation of County Code Sections 13.10.140(a) and 
13.10.275(b). These are the general sections of the County Code governing violations. Section 
13,I0.?40(a) for example provides that all uses of buildings and land shall comply with all 
provisions of this [Chapter 131. Section 13.10.275(b) states that it would be a violation to use the 
RA land in a manner not listed in Section 13.10.322. As is set forth above. the Kuerzels are using 
their RA land as a developed residential parcel, with a single family dwelling (!isled in Section 
13.10.322) and storage of equipment, machinew, materials and vehicles as allowed for a developed 
residential parcel under Section 13.10.556. For these reasons the Notice of Violation should be 
dismissed. 

Thank you for your consideration of this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Jonathan Wittwer 

Ends. Photographs showing no public view of stored equipment 
EC: clients 
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GOUNTY OF SANTk CRUZ 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
701 OCEAN STREET, qTH FLOOR, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 

(831) 454-2580 FAX' (831) 454-2131 TDD (831) 454-2123 
TOM BURNS, PLANNING DIRECTOR 

PROTEST MEETING DETERMINATION 

September 8, 2005 

Jonathan Wittwer 
Wittwer & Parkin, LLP 
:47 South River Street, Suite 221 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

RE: Assessor's Parcel No. 067-191-18 
Notice of Violation Protest Meeting 

Dear Jonathan: 

Your Protest Meeting Request was filed on a timely basis for a Notice of Violation issued on 
June 17, 2005. The meeting was held on August 31, 2005 to discuss the request. Attending for 
the County was Code Compliance Investigator Kevin Fitzpatrick and myself. Robert Kuerzel, 
one of the property owners, also attended. 

The Notice of Violation was for the following Sections of the County Code: 

13.10.140(a) Violation of Zoning Regulations 
13.10.275 (b) Violation of uses allowed in a RA zone, Commercial uses E&S Trucking and an 

13.10.276(a) Violation of conditions of Permit # 80-7044. equipment and vehicles in excess of 
approximately 8,000 square foot contractor's storage yard 

allowed (1% ton truck and a brush grinder) 

Your Protest was originally heard on April 20, 2005 and continued to allow staff to make a site 
inspection to more specifically identify any alleged violations. This inspection took place and 
resulted in a Notice of Santa Cruz County Code Violation and Intention to Record Notice of 
Violation being issued with the above listed alleged violations. You submitted a letter, dated 
July 6, 2005, protesting these alleged violations. 

Staff, the property owner, and you all agree that a home occupation - E&S Trucking - exists at 
this property. Mr. Kuerzel stated that he has a General Engineering Contractor " A  license and 
E&S Trucking provides paving and grading services. He also said that he generally has a core 
of five employees but often has more in the summer months depending on the scope of work. 
He said that the employees do not report for work at his property but rather to the job site. 

1 
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ite taken b\* Fitzpatrick and Mr. 
e and persdal use: 

Business use: 10-wheel truck, paver, roller. oil pot 
Personal use: flat bed trailer and dump bed, Smali tractor, air COmPressor, red/white storage 
trailer, brush grinder, two licensed storage trailers used for storage Of personal Property. 

Based on your letter and comments you made at the protest Meeting, YOU contend that County 
Code Section1 3.1 0.556 - Outdoor storage of Personal 
Permits the storage of the business items listed above that are used in the home occupation 
without discretionary permit approval, as long as the items cornply with the location and 
screening criteria of the Section. 

I do not agree for two reasons. First, the Home Occupation regulations - Section 13.10.613 - 
specifically state: “No outdoor storage, operations or 
Approval is obtained, in which case the allowed outdoor use shall be completely screened from 
the Street and adjoining prope&s.” I reviewed the Board of,SUpervisOrS materials for the 
adoption of Section 13.10.566 in 1994. There 
superceding the provisions of the home occupation regulations regarding outdoor storage and 
the home occupation regulations were not amended to delete the Level v Use Approval 
requirement. Second, I believe the Board’s intent on allowing “Storage of construction O r  

commercial equipment, machinery, chemicals, or materials” (Section 13.1 0.556a2) refers to 
Personal items for use on residential property, such as Mr. Kuerrel’s air Compressor and brush 
grinder. 

There is an existing Home Occupation Permit for this property (80-704-U). It allows a 1% -ton 
truck and a brush grinder only, in conjunction with the home occupation, to be parked on the 
Properly. The current home occupation is not in compliance with this Permit, as evidenced by 
the above listed business use-related items existing on the property. An amendment to the 
Permit is needed to legalize these items. The amendment will also determine if the scope of 
this business meets the criteria of a “limited income producing activity”, as stated in the 
PUrpOses for home occupations, or exceeds it and is a more intense commercial use similar to a 
contractor’s storage yard. This determination must be made at public hearing and is beyond my 
authority. 

In summary, I find that the Notice of Violation for Sections 13.10.140(a) and 13.10.276(a) are 
valid. The Zoning Administrator must determine if a violation of 13.10.275(b) is valid as part of 
the required amendment request. 

In accordance with County Code Section 19,01.080, this decision is final and not subject to 
further appeal. 

Sincerely, 

tank 

and materials - 

is allowed unless a Level V Use 

no discussion ofthe Proposed ordinance 

&+<.J/., :LL,L/ 
Glenda Hill, AlCP 
Principal Planner 

c c :  Robert and Sandra Kuerzel 
Kevin Fitzpatrick, Code Compliance Investigator 

2 

2 9 / 9 4  



U 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
701 OCEAN STREET, 4" FLOOR, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 

(831) 454-2580 FAX: (831) 454-2131 TOO. (831) 454-2123 
TOM BURNS, PUNNING DIRECTOR 

Novenber 6,2006 

Ed and Sandy Kuerzel 
1770 El Rancho Drive 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

SUBJECT: HOME OCCUPATION APPLICATION FOR APN 067-191-18 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Kuerzel: 

I am writing this letter at the request of your attorney, Jonathan Wittwer, to clarify the Planning Department's 
current position on home occupation applications. I am aware that the Planning Department is requiring that 
you apply for an amendment to your existing Home Occupation Permit to recognize additional storage and 
activities. I am also aware that the Planning Department sent a letter, dated May 30, 2002, advising your 
consultant that a then pending application for a contractor's storage yard as a home occupation could not be 
approved and should be withdrawn. 

Since 2002, the Planning Department has reviewed the home occupation regulations from a policy standpoint to 
determine if, indeed, there are categories of uses that are inappropriate in all situations. The Department did 
discuss contractor's storage yards and while it was agreed that they may not be an appropriate use in certain 
circumstances-such as in urban areas, on small lots with close neighbors, with inadequate screening for noise 
and visual impacts-the use was not determined to be inappropriate in all situations. 

Based on my involvement in the Department's policy review of the home occupation regulations, I believe that 
the May 30,2002 letter is no longer valid. You may apply for an amendment to your Home Occupation Permit. 
The application will be reviewed for its consistency with the Home Occupation regulations in conjunction with 
the specifics of the use, tlie site, and the neighborhood. As this is a discretionary permit application, there is 
never a guarantee of approval but you have the opportunity to apply. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me a? 454-3216 if you have any questions. You may want to submit a copy of  
t-his letter with your application materials. 

Sincerely-, 
-. : 

I '2 % <.. LZ-Ld-?. ,  .E.' 

Glenda Hill, AICP 
Principal Planner 

cc: Jonathan Wittwer 
Tamyra Rice, County Couiise! 
Kevin Fitzpatrick, Code Compliance --'.' 
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To Whom It May Concern: 

We, the undersigned, are residents of El Rancho Dr. in Santa Cruz County. 
We have signed this petition to show our strong opposition to Application 
#06-0641, the proposed development at 1770 El Rancho Dr. (AI”# 067- 
191-1 8); “Proposal to recognize a contractor’s office, including storage of 
commercial equipment, materials and vehicles, and the parking of up to 
three employee vehicles requires an amendment to residential development 
permits 78-1201-U and 80-704-U.” 
We object to any amendments to the current residential development permits 



To Whom It May Concern: 

We, the undersigned, are residents of  El Rancho Dr. in Santa Cruz County. 
We have signed this petition to sfnow our strong opposition to Application 
#06-064 1, the proposed development at 1770 El Rancho Dr. (APN# 067- 
191- 18); "Proposal to recognize a contractor's office, including storage of 
commercial equipment, materials and vehicles, and the parking of up to 
three employee vehicles requires an amendment to residential development 
permits 78-1201-U and 80-704-U.'3 
We object to any amendments to the currat ~ & I e a t i a l  development permits 
and request that the Cmt@ deny qproval afthis development. 

q?- I rl,l 
/ 
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To Whom It May Concern: 

We, the undersigned, are residents of El Rancho Dr. in Santa Cruz County. 
We have signed this petition to show our strong opposition to Application 
#06-0641, the proposed development at 1770 El Rancho Dr. (APN# 067- 
191 -1 8); "Proposal to recognize a contractor's office, including storage of 
coinmercial equipment, materials and vehicles, and the parking of up to 
three employee vehicles requires an amendment to residential development 
permits 78-1201-U and 80-704-U." 
We object to any amendments to the current residential development permits 
and request that the County deny approval of this development. 

33194 



Thursday, April 05: 2007 

Annette Olson 
Santa Cruz County Planning Uepartinent 
701 Ocean St., 4‘h Floor 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

Re: Application #06-0641 
A€”# 067-191-18 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I am writing regarding the application for proposed development at 1770 El Rancho Dr. 
W’nen I previously owned the property, I was told I couid not have a commercial yard at 
that location because the area is zoned R1, which I was told is residential only. and this 
zoning would not be changed by the county. So I sold the property to Mr. Kuerzel. 
Immediately following the sale. MI. Kuerzel began using the property for his commercial 
yard, without any Use permit or variance from the county on the Master plan. Many 
residents on the road, including myself, have complained to the county about the illegal 
use at 1770 El Rancho. The county continued saying for years that Mr. Kuerzel was in 
process of applying for his yard permit, and when he did, we would be notified by 
certified mail of his application and would have an opportunity to object to the 
application. I am writing to you to stronplv obiect to this proposed development. We 
have already had to live with the excessive noise, and constant traffic from commercial 
vehicles for almost 10 years now, while the county stood by and let Mr. Kuerzel illegally 
use his property for his commercial business. We demand that the county deny his 
application and require all commercial activity be ceased immediately at 1770 El Rancho 
Dr. I can be reached at (831) 588-7065 if you have any further questions. Thank you for 
your attention to this matter 

Sincerely, 

l2244z-f 
Archie L. Coley 
1862 El Rancho Dr. 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 
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April 8th, 2007 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I strongly oppose the proposed development at 1770 El Rancho Dr., Application # 
06-@641, APN# 067-191-18. I have lived on El Rancho Dr. all my life and do not 
want a construction yard and office near my home. I'm tired of the constant noise 
and debris in the road from the trucks operating out of thzt property already. I don't 
untierstand why the county has let them operate their business from 1770 without 
any permits or variance on the master plan. They have been illegally using their 
property since 1998 and I don't understand why the county would even consider 
allowing them a permit now after all these years, especially when so many 
residents on this road have been complaining the whole time about the noise and 
heavy trucks and equipment. I would appreciate it if the county would deny this 
development and finally get this commercial business out of our residential 
neighborhood. 

Sincerely, 
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April 23, 2007 

Mr. David Keyon 
Santa Cruz County Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street 4"' Floor 
Santa Cmz, CA. 95060 

1650) 851b1909 
1650) 851-3166 FAX 

Re: Parcel # 067- 19 1 - 18 
1770 El Rancho Drive 

Dear Mr. Keyon: 

Please be advised that 1 represent Mr. Archie Coley, a long time resident of Santa Cruz, 
residing at 1862 E1 Rancho Drive. He, and a number of nearby and adjoining property 
owners have asked me to write this letter complaining of the above property owners, 
Robert and Sandra Kuerzel and their use of their property. 

I have enclosed a copy of a letter from your Department on May 30,2002, written by 
John Schlagheck indicating that the proposed use of the property did not comply with 
County Code Section 13.10.613(a)(2) which was designed to protect nearby residential 
properties from activity that could adversely affect them, and create excessive noise, 
traffic and similar nuisance. This report and decision was in response to many adverse 
complaints describing adverse effects actually occurring to their properties. 

Notwithstanding the above, the Kuerzels have continued to operate their property as a 
storage area for large equipment, as well as a staging area, causing noise, dust, air 
contamination and increased traffic. This has been done with no county permission, no 
use permit, no variance and no master plan approval. 

With this conduct continuing, the County has seemingly allowed this activity. Many 
letters have been sent to your department, and my client, Mr. Coley has suffered whh this 
cavalier behavior for well over seven years, and must now t&e action to have this matter 
reviewed and sanctions levied for his neighbor's disregard of all proper conduct. 

We now understand that Robert Kuerzel has recently requested a permit to construct an 
office type building in furtherance of his already illegal activities. 1 must respectfully 
request that you look into this matter and communicate with me as soon as possible. 

-2 
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W?TWER $z PARKIN, LLP 
147 SOUTH RTVER STREET, SUlTE 221 

SANTA CRUZ. CALIFORNIA 95060 
~ ~~ ~~~ ~. ~~ 

'IXLEPHONE: (831) 429-4066 
FACSIMILE2 (831) 429-4057 

October 22,2007 
DELIVERED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY TO PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

Cathy Graves, Project Planner 
County of Santa Cmz 
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

Re: Application No. 06-0641, 
Property Owner: Robert and Sandra Kuerzel 

Dear Ms. Graves: 

Enclosed please find requested supplemental information regarding Application No. 06- 
0641. We believe that with this submittal (or previous submittals) we have provided all 
information previously requested (e.g. Assessor's records, Survey, clarification of  no refueling on 
site, no maintenance or repair on site, no washing or servicing of business vehicles on site). 

The only exception to providing requested information is that the information related to 
stormwater pollution prevention has been prepared by Wayne Miller rather than a Certified 
Stormwater Professional. We did not prepare a certified S W P  because the Kuerzels have not 
changed the grading or base rock in the parking area since they purchased the property in 1998 
from Mr. Coley. Indeed, we believe the evidence shows that such grading and drainage has not 
changed in any significant manner since 1982. There is no proposed increase in impervious 
surface and the drainage and slopes related to the existing operation have not resulted in any 
overflow or offsite runoff. Furthermore, we believe that the elimination of reheling. 
maintenance and repair, and no washing on site further prevents any potential pollution even if 
overflow or offsite runoff were to somehow unforeseeably occur. However, if an inspection 
were to demonstrate otherwise, a grease trap or similar protective mechanism is proposed. 

Thank you for considering these matters and please call if you have questions. 

Very truly yours, 
TWER & PARKIN, LLP 

cc: Tamyra Rice, County Counsel 
clients 
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W ” E R  & PAXKIN, LLP 
147 SOUTH RIVER STREET, SUITE 221 

SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNU 96060 
TELEPHONE, (8311 429-4066 

FACSIMILE: (8311 429-4067 
E-MAL ofL@&fherparb.cam 

Julyl7,2009 

OF COUNSEL 
Gary A. Pa& 

Sheila McDaniel, Project Planner 
County Planning Department 
County of Santa Cruz 
701 Ocean Street, 4” Floor 
Santa CNZ, CA 95060 

Re: Application No. 06-0641 
Property Owner, Ed & Sandy Kuerzel 
Property Address, 1770 El Rancho Drive, Santa Cmz, CA 
APN: 067-191-18 

Dear Ms. McDaniel: 

This letter is pursuant to your conversation with me on July 8,2009. As promised, I am 
sending a copy of the October 4,2007 letter from August Blasquez, supporting the Kuerzel’s 
application and disputing the signature on a document dated April 8,2007 stating to the contrary, 
allegedly signed by him. A copy of that latter document is also enclosed. 

Please also note the observation by Mr. Blasquez in his October 4,2007 letter that the 
large equipment traffic then being experienced on El Rancho was not from Kuerzel, but from a 
County slide repair. 

In addition, in order to illustrate the extent to which the opposition is driven by the 
adjoining property owner who sold the Kuerzels their property, I have also enclosed a copy of the 
sentencing order in that adjoining property owners’ conviction for vandalism of the Kuerzel’s 
mailbox with a blowtorch and the supporting Sheriffs Report detailing the history. (Note that 
the Sheriff’s Report erroneously uses “Robert,” rather than “Ed” as Mr. Kuerzel‘s first name.) 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. If you have any questions, please feel 
f?ee to contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

Yonathan Wittwer 

Encls. 
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August Blasquez 
161 6 El Rancho Drive 
Santa Cmz, CA 95060 

October 4.2007 

Planning Department 
County of Santa Cmz 
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

RE: Application No. 06-0641 
Owners: Kuerzel 
Address: 1770 El Rancho Drive 

Dear Planners, 

I have been shown a copy of the attached letter dated April gth 2007 purporting to be 
signed by me and in opposition to the Kuerzel’s Application. I did not write this letter, I did not 
sign this letter, and I did not submit this letter to the County. To the contrary, I have no 
objection to manner in which the Kuerzel’s use their property at 1 770 El Rancho Drive, next 
door to mine. 

If a.permit is necessary for the Kuerzels to continue to use their property in the current 
manner, I support their obtaining the permit. I have lived at1616 El Rancho Drive, just north of 
the Kuerzel property, for 25+ years. I am the only neighbor who has any view into the Kuerzel 
property. My view looks on to a small portion of the Kuerzel property. I think the County 
should approve the Kuerzel permit and need not worry about aesthetic impacts. I am the only 
property owner who can catch a glimpse of the equipment on the Kuerzel’s property and the use 
and enjoyment of my own property is not impacted by the equipment on the Kuerzel’s property. 

Our neighborhood experiences large equipment moving in and out of the area because of 
the County slide repair project on El Rancho Dr. for its access. That is the source of the heavy 
equipment traffic on El Rancho Drive, not the Kuerzel’s equipment which is usually kept at job 
sites. 

Augusf%lasquez 



April 8th, 2007 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I live next door to 1770 El Rancho Dr. For years I have had to deal with constant 
noise all times of day from the equipment and trucks operating out of their yard. 
Now I see they are finally attempting to get permits to make all this disturbance 
legal. I do not want a construction yard and office next door. I oppose the 
application #06-0641, Proposal for development for a commercial yard andoffice. I 
ask that the county immediately deny this development. This is a residential 
neighborhood and I stand with my neighbors in opposing this commercial permit. 

Sincerely, 
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. _l. ... . . ... .. SANTA CRUZ SHERIFF’S OFFICE 02-9476 .’ 

October 3,2002 

SYNOPSIS: 

citation for vandalism and released on his own recognizance. 

NARRATIVE: 

Archie Coley vandalized his neighbor’s mailbox with a blow torch. Arche was issued a 

--., ,. 

On 10/02/02 at approximately 2255 hours, Deputy Pintabona and I were.dispatched to 
I770 El Rancho Dr. for a vandalism in progress. Robert Kuerzel told dispatchers his neighbor 
was cutting down his mailbox with a blow torch. As we arrived on scene I obseked a man w& 
away kom a mailbox post and get into a large pickup truck. 1 immediately contacted the man, 
identified as Archie Lou Coley Sr., and asked hm to step out of the vehicle. 1 then asked him 
what was going on. Archie told me the following. 

Archie owned two adjoining lots, 1770 and 1862 El Rancho Dr., far 20 years. Three 
years ago he sold one lot ,1770, to Robert Kuerzel. Since then they have had recurring problem 
regarding the property line and the location ofRobert’s mailbox. Archie complained that 
Robert’s mailbox blocked one of his driveways so that he was not able to drive through (however 
there is an extremely large boulder approximately 4’ x 8‘ that completely blocks the driveway). 
Archie said that the mailbox is actually located on county property, however his lawyer told him 
he could remove it in order to pass through. He said he originally put the mailbox there when he 
purchased the property 20 years ago, and he still considered it “his mailbox.” He said he was 
taking the mailbox down so that he would be able to use the driveway. 

I then contacted Robert. Robert told me that he bought the property over 3 years ago. 
His mailbox has been in the same location for those 3 years and was in that same location when he 
bought the property Archie has removedivandalized Robert’s mailbox 5 times during the last 3 
years. Robert has contacted county officials and the postal service about the location of the 
mailbox. The postal service requested the mailbox remain in that location so the mail delivery 
person would be out of the street and flow of traffic while delivering the mail. County officials 
agreed that the mailbox would remain on their property at that specific location. Archie 
repeatedly complains to Robert about the location of the d b x .  Archie has told Robcrt that 
since he originally put the mailbox there he is entitled to remove it. Robert has akeady hled one 
police report against Archie for vandalizing the mail box. 

Tonight around 2245 hours, Robert found Archie cutting through the steel that supports 
the mailbox With a blow torch. He tried to get Archie to stop but when he didn’t, Robert called 
the Sheriffs Office. Due to the nlailbox posts king in over 4 square feet of cement foundation 
Robert estimated the cost ofrepair at $1,000.00. . 

I contacted Sgt.  Christey and discussed the seventy of the crime, t h g  Archie’s age into 

Page 3 of 4 
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BOB LEE,  DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 
7 0 1  OCEAN STREET, ROOM 200 
SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 9 5 0 6 0  
TELEPHONE: ( 8 3 1 1  4 5 4 - 2 4 0 0  

ATTORNEYS FOR THE PEOPLE 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

THE PEOPLE O F  THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) 
I 

P l a i n t  i f f  , Case N o .  ~ 1 4 6 7 4  
vs . ) 

ARCHIE LOU COLEY 
COMPLAINT - -  CRIMINAL 

1 FIRST AMEWE3 
1 
I 
) Date: 3/14fd3 
) T i m e :  9 8 ~ 3 0  A.M 
) Dept:  2 

Defendant ( E )  , ) Event: AZR 

Bob Lee, D i s t r i c t  At torney  of t h e  County of S a n t a  C r u z ,  S t a t e  

of C a l i f o r n i a ,  accuses  ARCHIE LOU COLEY of t h e  f o l l o w i n g  c r i m e ( s )  

committed i n  the County of S a n t a  P r u z , - S t a t t ; - .  

COUNT 0 1  A Violation of s e c t i o n  5 9 4 ( a )  of t h e  Pena l  code of the 

State  o f  C a l i f o r n i a ,  a misdemeanor committed on or abou t  J u l y  2 3 ,  

2002 i n  t h a t  at  s a i d  t ime and p l a c e  t h e  above named d e f e n d a n t ( s 1  

d i d  u n l a w f u l l y ,  and m a l i c i o u s l y  de face  w i t h  g r a f i t t i  and o t h e r  

i n s c r i b e d  material and o the rwise  damage and d e s t r o y  r e a l  and p e r -  

sonal p r o p e r t y ,  t o  w i t ,  A MAILBOX not h i s  or her own, be long ing  

t o  ROBERT KUERZEL. 

COUNT 02  A V i o l a t i o n  of s e c t i o n  5 9 4 ( a )  of t h e  Penal  Code of t h e  

S ta te  of C a l i f o r n i a ,  a misdemeanor committed on o r  about J u l y  2 3 ,  

2 0 0 2  Ln that a t  s a i d  t ime and place t h e  above named d e f e n d a n t l s )  

HI 1 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 0  

11 

1 2  

1 3  

1 4  

15 

16 

did unlawfully, and maliciously deface with g r a f i t t i  and o the r  

inscribed mater ia l  and otherwise damage and destroy r e a l  and per-  

sonal property,  t O  wit, A MAILBOX not h i s  o r  her  o m ,  belonging 

t o  ROBERT KUERZEL. 

COUNT 03 A Violation of section 594(a) of t h e  Penal Code of the  

s ta te  of Cal i fornia .  a misdemeanor committed on o r  about August 

9 ,  2 0 0 2  i n  t ha t  a t  sa id  t i m e  and place the above named 

defendant(s)  d i d  unlawfully, and maliciously deface with g r a f i t t i  

and other inscr ibed material  and otherwise damage and des t roy  

r e a l  and personal property, t o  w i t ,  A MAILBOX not h i s  or her own, 

belonging t o  ROBERT KUERZEL. 

c o w  04 A Violation of sect ion 5 9 4 ( a l  of the  Penal Code of t h e  

s t a t e  of Cal i fornia ,  a misdemeanor committed on or about October 

2 ,  2 0 0 2  i n  t h a t  a t  s a id  t i m e  and place the above named 

defendant(s)  did unlawfully, and maliciously deface with g r a f i t t i  

and other inscr ibed material and otherwise damage and des t roy  

17 

18 

1 9  

I 
. .i 

I 
real and personal property, t o  wi t ,  A MAILBOX not h i s  or h e r  own, 

belonging t o  ROBERT KUERZEL. 

Therefore, complainant declares  under pena l ty  of pe r ju ry  t h a t  

2 0  

2 1  

the foregoing is  t rue  and co r rec t .  I 

Executed on February 11, 2003  a t  Santa C r u z ,  Ca l i fo rn ia .  

2 1  

2 8  
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PI anning Dep t . 
Attn. Sheila McDaniel 
701 Ocean St. 4"' Floor 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

July 27: 2009 

RE: Application No. 06-0641 
Owners: Kuerzel 

Address: 1770 El Rancho Drive 

Dear Sheila: 

I am writing this letrer becwse at a neighborhood party the subject of the Kuerzei's 
upconling hearing came up in conversation. There seemed to be a lot of different information 
distributed to people in the neighborhood what this permit is about. On July 27 I contacted Rita 
in the board of Supervisors office and found that exactly what Ed had said his permit was about 
is conipletely accurate. People in the neighborhood were told that he was trying to change 
zoning for the area to allow what he wants to do. Rita explained that he is only trying to 
modify his existing permit to clearly allow what he is doing now, The modification if granted 
would only affect his property and was just a hearing before the zoning administrator. 

property at 1770 El Rancho for a much longer time. Since Ed bought the place in 1998 the 
changes have been almost unbelievable. The junk from the prior ownership has been cleaned 
up by Ed and Sandi. 
make the property a credit to the area. Ed continues to make improvements even thru his 
troubles with the County. I live just north of Beulah Park and I have never heard E & S 
'Trucking vehicles. Nor do they even use El Rancho Dive for their ingress or egress to their 
property. So without noise traffic or unsightliness I see no reason why you should not issue 
diem the permit they seek. 

Now Coleys property on the other hand is always a mess and can be seen easily by 
drivins past. When I first heard about all the trorih!e I assumed that it w a  over C.s!eys at 1862. 

1 have enclosed some pichlres taken of the two residences to show the differences. 

I have known Edward and Sandi Kuerzel for almost 10 years and have known their 

No longer can you see junk on the property. The landscaping and walls 

Y 
Marc Kaplan 
1288 El Rancho DI-. 
Saim Cruz, CA 95060 
CC: John Leopold, 
Paia Levine, 
Edward Kuerzel 
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July 27, 2009 

To Whom it may concern: 

When Ed Kuerzel bought the property from Archie Coley in 1998 he came 
by to let me know that he was a grading contractor and was going to keep 
his equipment at his property as Coley had before him. Ed also asked if 
there was anything he could do to minimize any disturbance to me at my 
property. I explained to him that the only thing is I didn’t want to see a lot 
more truck traffic on the road. Ed said that he planned not to use El 
Rancho except in an emergency or for working on the road. 
Since then I am pleased that Ed has kept his word. I can hardly remember 
ever seeing him on the road and certainly can not hear him ever making 
noise. He has been a good neighbor. Also his property is quite well 
maintained and always looks nice. 

Property Owner 
2241 El Rancho Dr. 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 
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Marc Kaplan 
1288 El Rancho Drive 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

October 10, 2007 

To: Kathy Graves 
Santa Cruz Environmental Planning 

RE: Application #6-0641 

This letter is to support Ed Kuerzel's ability t o  live and park at his home a t  1770 El  Rancho Drive. 

I have lived on El Rancho since 1998, (before the Kuerzels bought their property) and watched, as I 

drove by, while they undertook a massive clean-up and beautification of their property. It is a major 
improvement to the neighborhood over the messy condition it was in previously. 

I became aware of the conflict with the neighbors (Coley) when Mr. Coley's grandson brought a petition 
t o  my home objecting to Ed's use of the property and claiming he was going to increase traffic on E l  
Rancho. I could not understand the objection because he wasn't changing the use o f  the property. In 
fact, the Kuerzels had only cleaned up the property and made it nicer for the neighbors. In addition, 
traffic t o  and from the Kuerzel's property has not had any effect on our road since they enter and exit a t  

the El Rancho exit directly across from their driveway. 

I hope this helps to clarify the issue from a neighbor's point of view. If you have any questions, please 
do not hesitate t o  contact me a t  1.831.423.7646. 

Marc Kaplan 
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C O U N T Y  O F  S A N T A  C R U Z  
DISCRETIONARY APPLICATION COMMENTS 

P r o j e c t  P lanner :  She1 l a  Mcdaniel 
A p p l i c a t i o n  No.: 06-0641 

APN: 067-191-18 

Date: September 1, 2009 
Time: 11:34:59 
Page: 1 

Env i ronmenta l  P lann ing  Completeness Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

REVIEW ON NOVEMBER 30, 2006 BY ANDREA M KOCH ========= 

1) Pro jec t  complete per  Environmental Planning requirements 

--- ______--- 

Env i ronmenta l  P lann ing  M isce l l aneous  Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS  AGENCY 

REVIEW ON NOVEMBER 30. 2006 BY ANDREA M KOCH ========= -_ ____--- ______--- 

1) This  parce l  i s  mapped as a rchaeo log ica l l y  s e n s i t i v e .  However, an archaeologic 
survey w i l l  NOT be requ i red  because t h e r e  i s  no proposed expansion o f  e x i s t i n g  
bu i  1 dings o r  pavement. 

2 )  This  parce l  i s  mapped as Zayante band-winged grasshopper h a b i t a t .  However, t h e  
s o i l  types a t  t h i s  parce l  a re  no t  associated w i t h  t h e  grasshopper's presence, and 
t h e  h a b i t a t  a t  t h e  parce l  i s  no t  s u i t a b l e  f o r  t h e  grasshopper. 

This parce l  i s  a l s o  mapped as no r the rn  mar i t ime chaparra l  and mar i t ime coast range 
ponderosa p i n e  f o r e s t  habi tat .  However. regard less o f  whether these e x i s t  on t h e  
pa rce l ,  a b i o t i c  assessment w i l l  NOT be requ i red  because t h e r e  i s  no proposed expan- 
s ion  o f  e x i s t i n g  b u i l d i n g s  o r  pavement. 

No b i o t i c  assessments are requ i red .  

3)  This  p r o j e c t  should be cond i t ioned so t h a t  no chemicals o r  o ther  hazardous 
ma te r ia l s  may be s to red  ou ts ide .  (They cou ld  p o l l u t e  t h e  s t ream.)  ========= UPDATED 
ON DECEMBER 8 ,  2006 BY ANDREA M KOCH ========= 

4)  No maintenance o r  minor repa i r s  o f  t h e  veh ic les  may be performed on t h e  proper ty  
(Chemicals and v e h i c l e  f l u i d s  from maintenance and repa i r s  may be s p i l l e d  o r  leak 
out  onto t h e  driveway, where they  may even tua l l y  be washed i n t o  t h e  creek.  According 
t o  Sec t ion  16.30.030 o f  t h e  County Code, no t o x i c  chemical substances may be used i n  
r i p a r i a n  c o r r i d o r s  and b u f f e r  areas. )  

'Code Compliance Completeness Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS  AGENCY 

REVIEW ON NOVEMBER 15. 2006 BY KEVIN M FITZPATRICK ========= _________ _________ 
NO COMMENT 
This addresses t h e  v i o l a t i o n .  (KMF) 

Code Compliance M isce l l aneous  Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS  AGENCY 
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Discret ionary Comments - Continued 

P r o j e c t  Planner: Shei la  Mcdaniel 
Appl ica t ion  No.: 06-0641 

APN: 067-191-18 

Date: September 1, 2009 
Time: 11:34:59 
Page: 2 

REVIEW ON NOVEMBER 15. 2006 BY KEVIN M FITLPATRICK ========= 
_________  _________  

Dpw Driveway/Encroachment Completeness Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

E x i s t i n g  driveways - no comments 
REVIEW ON NOVEMBER 22,  2006 BY DEBBIE F LOCATELLI ========= 

_________ _________ 

Dpw Driveway/Encroachment Miscellaneous Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR T H I S  AGENCY 

No comment. 
REVIEW ON NOVEMBER 22,  2006 BY UEBBIE F LOCATELLI ========= 

_________  _________  

Dpw Road Engineering Completeness Comments 

REVIEW ON NOVEMBER 27,  2006 BY GREG J MARTIN ========= _________  _________  
The p lans s t a t e  t h a t  20 park ing  spaces are  requi red f o r  t h e  c o n t r a c t o r ' s  operat ions 
o n - s i t e .  A numbered l i s t  o f  t h e  requ i red  park ing  spaces s h a l l  be prov ided on t h e  
p l a n  view sheet.  The numbered l i s t  s h a l l  inc lude t h e  req  u i r e d  park ing  f o r  e x i s t i n g  
residence. Since some o f  t h e  veh ic les  a re  i n  g rea ter  i n  s i z e  than a normal v e h i c l e  
each pa rk ing  space space s h a l l  be s i z e  d app rop r ia te l y .  Each park ing  space i s  r e -  
qu i red  t o  be i d e n t i f i e d ,  numbered, and dimensioned on t h e  p lans.  I n d i v i d u a l  t u r n -  
around requirements may vary f o r  each veh ic le  and must be prov ided.  Commercial ac- 
cess driveways are  requ i red  t o  be 24 f e e t  wide and paved. 

C a l l  Greg Mar t i n  a t  831-454-2811 w i t h  quest ions.  ========= UPDATED ON MARCH 15. 2007 

NO COMMENT 
BY GREG J MARTIN ========= 

Dpw Road Engineering Miscellaneous Comments 

REVIEW ON NOVEMBER 27,  2006 BY GREG J MARTIN ========= 

UPDATED ON MARCH 15, 2007 BY GREG J MARTIN ========= 

_________ __-_____- 
_________  _________  

Environmental Health Completeness Comments 

REVIEW ON NOVEMBER 27,  2006 BY JIM G SAFRANEK ========= 

UPDATED ON NOVEMBER 29,  2006 BY JIM G SAFRANEK ========= 

UPDATED ON MAY 8 ,  2007 BY JIM G SAFRANEK ========= 

_________ _-_______ 
NO COMMENT _________  ____----- 
_____-_-_ ___- _____  

Environmental Hea l th  Miscellaneous Comments 

UPUATED ON NOVEMBER 29. 2006 BY JIM G SAFRANEK ========= The app l i can t  
w i l l  need t o  apply f o r  an EHS b u i l d i n g  c learance. The e x i s t i n g  o n s i t e  sewage d i s  
posal system appears adequate t o  servethe expected i n f requen t  use by 6 o r  l ess  
employees who work main ly  o f f s i t e .  

_________  _________  

UPDATED ON MARCH 20. 2007 BY JIM G SAFRANEK ========= 
--_-_---- _-------- 
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Discre t ionary  Comments - Continued 

P r o j e c t  Planner: Shei la  Mcdaniel 
A p p l i c a t i o n  No.: 06-0641 

APN: 067-191-18 

Date: September 1 ,  2009 
Time: 11:34:59 
Page: 3 

I f  hazardous ma te r ia l s  o r  hazardous waste a r e  t o  be used, s to red  o r  generated on 
s i t e ,  con tac t  t h e  appropr ia te  Hazardous Ma te r ia l  Inspector  i n  Environmental Hea l th  
a t  454-2022 t o  determine i f  a permi t  i s  requ i red .  

UPDATED ON MAY 8,  2007 BY JIM G SAFRANEK ========= This  a p p l i c a t i o n  w i l l  
be considered incomplete by EHS u n t i l  t h e  app l i can t  receives a HazMat permi t  f ina l  
from Roland0 Charles.  

_________ _________ 

Scotts V a l l e y  F i r e  D i s t r i c t  Completeness Comments 

REVIEW ON NOVEMBER 30. 2006 BY MARIANNE E MARSANO ========= _______-- _________ 
NO COMMENT 

Scotts V a l l e y  F i r e  D i s t r i c t  Miscellaneous Comments 

REVIEW ON NOVEMBER 30. 2006 BY MARIANNE E MARSANO ========= _________ _________ 
NO COMMENT 
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Red indicates in support of the Kuenels 

MAP #1 

Ltr 

A 

B 

C 
D 
E 
F 

G 
H 
I 
J 
K 

- 
- 

* 

- - 
L 
M 
N 
0 

Street # Street Name 

1261 
1288 
1324 
1325 
1326 
1504 
1606 
1616 
1770 
1862 
1888 
2099 
2101 
2130 
2241 
2261 
2470 
2474 
2624 
2800 

El Rancho Drive 
El Rancho Drive 
El Rancho Drive 
El Rancho Drive 
El Rancho Drive 
El Rancho Drive #D 
El Rancho Drive 
El Rancho Drive 
El Rancho Drive 
El Rancho Drive 
El Rancho Drive 
El Rancho Drive 
El Rancho Drive 
El Rancho Drive 
El Rancho Drive 
El Rancho Drive 
El Rancho Drive 
El Rancho Drive 
El Rancho Drive 
El Rancho Drive 

Name 

Maryann Hurttgam 
Marc Kaplan - SUPPORTER wfletter 
Eric Graves, George Olgle? Hurle Hianu? 
Chris Smith - SUPPORTER whetter 
Pedan Peir? 
Tim Goulart 
Jason Campbell 
August Blasquez - SUPPORTER 
ED KUERZEL 
Archie Coley 
Annie Clarke' 
PadKatherine Donovan 
Josephninette Flowers 
Tim Rose - SUPPORTER w/petition** 
Jim Sullivan - SUPPORTER whetter 
Garrett Smith - SUPPORTER w/petition 
Moose Lodge - SUPPORTERw/letter 
Multiple Names - VACANT PROPERTY 
Eugene Casale 
Alice Schweizer/Alfred*** 

* 
** Signed Petition which reverses his original view - is now in support of Kuerzel. 
***Address in directoly shows 2752 El Rancho Drive, not 2800. Also, there is one mailbox with 

House is set inland over a stream that separates the properties. 

both numbers on it. 

MAP #2 

Ltr Street# Street Name Name 

A 17 BeulahDrive 
B 18 BeulahDrive 
C 27 Beulah Drive 
D 46 Beulah Drive 
E 50 Beulah Drive 
F 62 BeulahDrive 
- 114 Beulah Drive 

MarWAnna Ward 
Iris Hunflelicia Bogrow 
Robert Boyles - now SUPPORTER w/petition** 
John Gillette 
Rajani Kirkman (not name on petition)? 
Crescent Smith (not name on petition)? 
Fred Betz - SUPPORTER wtpetition 
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Planning Dept. 
Atrn Sheila McDaruel 
701 Ocean S t .  41h Floor 
Santa Cmz, CA 95060 

July 27, 2009 

RE: Application No. 06-0641 
Owners: Kuerzel 

Address: 1770 El Rancho Drive 

Dear Sheila: 

I am writing this letter because at a neighborhood party the subject of the Kuerzei's 
upcoming hearing came up in conveisation. There seemed to be a lot of different information 
distributed ID people in the neighborhood what this permit is about. On July 27 I contacted Rita 
in the board of Supervisors office and found that exactly what Ed had said his permit was about 
i s  completely accurate. People in the neighborhood were told that he was uyhg to change 
zoning for the area to allow what he wants to do. Rita explained that he is only trying to 
modify his existing pemiit to clearly allow what he is doing now. The modification if granted 
would only affect his property and was just a hearing before the zoning administrator. 

properly at 1770 El Rancho for a much longer time. Since Ed bought the place in 1998 the 
changes have been almost unbelievabie. The junk from the prior ownership has been cleaned 
up by Ed and Sandi. No longer can you see junk on the property. The landscaping and wails 
make the property a credit to the area. Ed continues to make improvements even thn! his 
troubles with the County. I live just north of Beulah Park and 1. have never heard E & S 
Trucking vehicles. Nor do they even use El Rancho Dive for their ingress or egress to their 
property. So without noise traffic or unsightliness I see no reason why you should not issue 
them the permit the); seek. 

driving past, When I first heard about all h e  trouble I assumed that it was over Coleys at 1862. 

I have known Edward and Sandi Kuerzel for almost 10 years and have known their 

Now Coleys property on the other hand is always a mess and can be seen easily by 

I have enclosed some pictures 'taken of the two residences to show the differences. 

Sincerely, 

Marc Kaolan 
1288 El Rancho DT. 
S a m  CNZ, CA 95060 
CC: John Leopold. 
Paia Levine. 
Edward Kuerzel 
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Sheila McDaniel 
Santa C n u  Cmmty Planning Department 
701 Ocean S a e a  4* Floor 
Santa CNZ, CA 95060 

Re: Application #067-0641, Ed Kumel 
1770El RnnchoDrjve, Santa CNZ, CA 95060 

Dcsr MB. McDaniel: 

This letter is in mnnection to the above mentioned permit application. I am a long time 
resident of thc El RMC~O Drive neighborhood and am familiar wiih the pmperty in question. I 
would like to "xpress my support of  Mr. Kuerzel's permit. It is my understanding that Mr. 
K w e l  does not use El Rancho Drive to enter or exit their pmperty, RS tho location of thdr 
drivowayia W l y  across El Raucho h Highway 17 exit  I have not parsonally seen thcm on 
El Rancho Drive aad have MJ knowledge of any noise problems &om the Kumels. They have 
made many impmvcmonta to the propeaty sim they purchased it fmm Mr. Colcy. In addition, 
the vjew of their property frm El Rancho Drive is now obscured by veptation and fencing. 

I325 El Rancho Road 
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July 27, 2009 

To Whom it may concern: 

When Ed Kuerzel bought the property from Archie Coley in 1998 he came 
by to let me know that he was a grading contractor and was going to keep 
his equipment at his property as Coley had before him. Ed also asked if 
there was anything he could do to minimize any disturbance to me at my 
property. I explained to him that the only thing is I didn’t want to see a lot 
more truck traffic on the road. Ed said that he planned not to use El 
Rancho except in an emergency or for working on the road. 
Since then ! am p!eased that Ed has kept his word. I can hardly remember 
ever seeing him on the road and certainly can not hear him ever making 
noise. He has been a good neighbor. Also his property is quite well 
maintained and always looks nice. 

Property Owner 
2241 El Rancho Dr. 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 



Aug 21 09 0939p Perry Lee James 631-436-1817 P l  

SANTA CRUZ MOOSE LODGE #545 
P.O.Box 66292 Scotts Valley, CA 95067 Lodge Phone 831.438.1817 

Located at 2470 El Rancho Drive 
Vince Martinez, Governor Perry James, Administrator 

August 21,2009 

Sheila McDaniel 
Santa Cruz Planning Department 
701 Ocean SI. 4'h Floor 
Santa Cruz, CA. 95060 

Re: Application #OS, 0641, Ed Kuersel 
1770 El Rancho Dr. Santa Cruz, CA. 95060 

Dear Ms. McDaniel. 

This letter is to show the support of the Moose Lodge #545 for Ed 
Kuersel's permit application referenced above. The Lodge is located at 2470 El 
Rancho Drive. Santa Cruz, CA. We have not seen an increase in traffic or noise 
on El Rancho Drive due to Ed Kuersel. It is our understanding that Mr. Kuersel 
does not use the Mt. Hermon exit to access his prope*. The next exit south is 
directly in line with his driveway Even when comlng from the north, he uses the 
Pasatiempo exit to enable him to approach from the south on Highway 17 and 
avoid the use of El Rancho Drive. 

The Kuersels have greatly improved the looks of their property and are an asset 
to the neighborhood Their property is blocked from view by fences and plants. 
Since the Kuersels project will not cause any traffic, noise or other impairments. 
we do not see why the Kuersels project shouldn't be granted the permit they are 
requesting. 

Sincerely, z-Lya& 7 ~ ~ \ ~ u i ~ c ~  

SantaCruz ooseLodge 5 
Board of officers 

q)&w&~WL&xUu, ??7 Ab- 
*fJ2, fl"@& 
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PETITION SUPPORTING KUERZEL, APPLICATION 
FOR PERMIT AMENDMENT FOR 1770 EL RANCHO DRIVE 

IN THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

To the County of Santa Cruz Planning Department: 

We, the undersigned, support the Kuerzels’ Application No. 06-064 1 for a Permit Amendment for their 
property at 1770 El Rancho Drive in the unincorporated area of the County of Santa CNZ. Approval of this 
Application will make their ongoing use more clearly consistent with County regulations while establishing 
conditions of approval for the benefit of all. We have observed the Kuerzels’ use of their property over time and 
have witnessed no trafic impacts to El Rancho Drive and have not experienced any noise impacts. instead, we 
have noticed and appreciated the fact that since acquiring their property the Kuerzels have improved its looks to 
the point that it is now visually attractive from El Rancho Road and Highway 17. 

e - 2 )  c*l.LzJb&l 
*id- A h )  

I I 
Print Nams: HF7Z 
2. s e PSOl.0 

(Residence ~ddrcr,) 

(Raidcnce Address) 



1770 El Rancho Drive 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

PARCEL NQ.(S) 67-101-10. 1 4  

ION OFUSE East s ide  of  E l  Rancho Drive (1770 El Rancho Drive),  no r th  of the  
i n t e r s e c t i o n  o f  Sims Road. 

ADolication t o  amend Use Permit No- 78-1201-U ( t o  Dark a f la t -bed  
PERMITTED USE 

t h c k  and  t r a c t o r  on proper ty  a s  a-home occupation) by a l l o w i n g  a 
1%-ton truck and a b r u s h  gr inder  t o  be parked on proper ty ,  and t o  d e l e t e  the condi t ion  
r equ i r ing  dense landscape screening,  s u b j e c t  t o  E x h i  b i t  "A" and t h e  fol lowing condi t ions  
which sha l l  rep lace  t h e  p r io r  condi t ions  of  78-1201-U: 

1. Pr io r  t o  exe rc i s ing  any r ights  granted by t h i s  permit the app l i can t  s h a l l  trim and main. 
t a i n  the e x i s t i n g  vegetat ion a t  the drfveway ent rance  such t h a t  t h e r e  i s  a m i n i m u m  
s f g h t  d i s t ance  o f  250 f e e t  on E l  Rancho Road. 

2 .  The f l a t  bed truck and t r a c t o r  use sha l l  cease ,  and sha l l  not  be s t o r e d ,  kept  o r  
repaired on the property.  

3 .  No o t h e r  t rucks  l a r g e r  than 3/4 ton sha l l  be kept  o r  repa i red  on t h e  proper ty  except 
one 1% ton dump t ruck .  

4.  There sha l l  be no employees on t h e  proper ty  f o r  t h e  operat ion o r  r e p a i r  o f  t h e  
permi t tee ' s  comnercial equipment, except  t h e  opera t ion  of  equipment used f o r  t h e  s o l e  
purpose of  cons t ruc t ion  and maintenance pe r t a in ing  t o  t h e  property.  
I f  77-1092-MLD (amend) i s  not granted,  t h e  ki tchen f a c i l i t i e s  i n  t h e  o l d e r  s i n g l e  faas'l: 
dwel l ing sha l l  be removed. 

s h a l l  n o t  be used f o r  r e s i d e n t i a l  purpose unless  a use permit is  obta ined  f o r  one gues t  
house. I f  such information i s  not  submitted w i t h i n  15 days o f  the d a t e  o f  approval ,  t h i  
b u i l d i n g s  s h a l l  not  be used f o r  r e s i d e n t i a l  purpose unless  a use permit i s  obtained f o r  
guest  house. 

7. T h i s  permit sha l l  be subjec t  t o  review and revoca t ion  i f  any permit condi t ion  i s  v io l a t i  

Minor v a r i a t i o n s  t o  t h i s  permit which do not  a f f e c t  the  concept o r  dens i ty  may be permit ted 
upon approval  o f  t h e  Planning Director  a t  the  reques t  o f  +be app l i can t  or-Planning s t a f f .  

DM:km 

5. 

6. The app l i can t  s h a l l  submit evidence t o  s u b s t a n t i a t e  t h a t  t h e  cabin and small b u i l d i n g s  

TEUS PERnIT WILL EXPIRE ON October 13, 1981 IF I T  HAS NOT BEEN EXERCISEB. 

NOTE: APPLICANT MUST SIGN, 
ACCXPTING CONDITIONS, OR PEKMIT SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTEATOR 
BECOMES NULL & VOID. 

E 
.AIR,  DEPUTY DIFECTORP70 
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i I  ! USE 
-___I_ 

ISSUED TO -FAYE & A R C H I E  COLEY 

~- 1862 E l  Rancho D r i v e  *.-. 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

PARCEL NO.(S) 67-191-10. - 1 4  .1,...- 

~~ 

.---- _11_3 

LOCATLQN OFUSE East s i d e  o f  E l  Rancho D r i v e  (1862  E l  Rancho D r i v e ) ,  n o r t h  o f  the 
i n t e r s e c t i o n  o f  Sims Road and Highway 17. S c o t t s  V a l l e y  Area. 

Use p e r m i t  t o  p a r k  a f l a t - b e d  t r u c k  and t r a c t o r  on p r o p e r t y  as a 
home occupa t ion .  Approva l  a c c o r d i n g  t o  " E x h i b i t  A", and s u b j e c t  

PERMlTT'ED 

t o  [ h e  f o l l o w i n g  c o n d i t i o n s :  

1. A t  no t ime s h a l l  t h e r e  be more. t han  one f l a t - b e d  t r u c k  and one t r a c t o r  parked on 

2 .  There shall be no o u t s i d e  employees i n v o l v e d  i n  t h e  bus iness use o f  t h e  t r u c k  and 

3. Landscape sc reen ing  s h a l l  be p r o v i d e d  a t  t h e  roadside.  I t  s h a l l  be a dense hedge 
o f  C a l i f o r n i a  n a t i v e  shrubs w i t h  a 6 - f o o t  h e i g h t  a t  m a t u r i t y .  T h i s  s h a l l  be 
s u b j e c t  t o  p r i o r  s t a f f  app rova l .  Adequate s i t e  d i s t a n c e  s h a l l  be m a i n t a i n e d  a't 
t h e  dr iveway.  

t h e  p a r c e l .  

t r a c t o r .  

4 .  A I  1 home occupa t ion  o rd inances  s h a l l  apply .  (See a t t a c h e d  sheet.) 

5. T h i s  p e r m i t  s h a l l  be rev iewed by t h e  Zoning A d m i n i s t r a t o r  6 months f r o m  i t s  
app rova l .  



~~~~ 
. _ . . ~ .  

(5' F . e s t r i c t i o n s  on i-lor;e O c c u p a t i o n s .  .__- 

1. The home o c c u p a t i o n  s h a l l  b e  c a r r i e d  on e n t i r e l y  \ g i t h i n  
Lhe d w e l l i n g ,  o r  i n  a ~ .  a c c e s s o r y  s t r u c t u r e  n o r m a l l y  a l l o w e d  
i n  the zone d i s t r i c t  i n  which t h e  s i t e  i s  ] .ocated.  

7 ".. - .  : ~ n e r e  s h a l l  be  iio v i s i b l e  o r  e x t e r n a l  e v i d e n c e  o f  t h e  
Ii0R.e Q c c u p a t i o n  o t h e r  t h a n  one  u n l i g h t e d  s i g n  n o t  e ; tceeding  

i n g  o.r b u i l d i n g  i.n which t h e  home occupat i -on  i s  c o n d u c t e d .  
If ' ~ 0 t h  the  d w e i l i n g  a n d  t h e  b u i l d i n g  a r e  se t  back more 
t k a n  4 0  f e e t  f rom the f r o n t  u r o p e r t y  l i n e ,  t h e  s i g n  lnav be 
a f f i x e d  t o  t h e  m a i l  box .  No o u t d o o r  s r a g e ,  opera t ion=)  

/'-7"-'"'' a c t i v i  t y 1 s a L b . ? 6 n  Le s m  o b t a i n  e d i n  
which case t h e  a l lowed  o u t d o o r  u s e  s h a l l  b e  c o m p l e t e l y  

i 

~~ cne  s q a a r e  f o o t  i n  a r e a ,  which  s h a l l  b e  a f f i x e d  t o  t h e  d w e l l -  

w M 

i 
s c r e e n e d  from t h e  s t r e e t  and a d j o i n i n g  p r o p e r t i e s .  AJ 

-.- -+he 1 ~ L U I I . ~  VCL -hall hP * -  42- ed on p r i m a r i l y  by x. 

a f u l l - r i m e  i n h a b i t a n t  o f  t h e  d w e l l i n g .  A d d i t i o n a l  employees 
may a l s o  be used  f o r  a home o c c u p a t i o n  i f  a u s e  pe rmi t  i s  
o b t a i n e d .  

4 .  T h e  home o c c u p a t i o n  s h a l l  " n o t  i n v o l v e  t h e  use of  more 
t h a n  one room, o r  f l o o r  a r e a  e q u a l - ' . t o  20% of  t h e  t o t a l  - 
f l o o r  a r e a  o f  t h e  d w e l l i n g ,  wh icheve r  i s  l e s s ,  u n l e s s  a 
u s e  p e r m i t  i s  o b t a i n e d .  

5 .  Home o c c u p a t i o n s  i n v o l v i n g  p e r s o n a l  s e r v i c e s  ( b e a u t y  
s h o p ,  b a r b e r  shop ,  massage  s t u d i o ,  e t c . )  o r  t r a i n i n g  
(swimming l e s s o n s ,  m u s i c a l  i n s t r u m e n t  l e s s o n s ,  band 
p r a c t i c e ,  yoga o r  p h i l o s o p h y ,  e t c . )  may i n v o l v e  no more 
t h a n  one o t h e r  i > c r s o n  a t  a t i m e ,  u n l e s s  a u s e  p e r m i t  i s  
o b t a i n e d .  

6 .  
a r e  produced o r  assembled  e n t i r e l y  on t h e  p r e m i s e s ,  o r  i f  

.,," s a l e s  are  by m a i l  o r d e r ,  u n l e s s  a u s e  p e r m i t  i s  o b t a i n e d .  

]<Only one v e h i c l e ,  no l a r g e r  t h a n  a t h r e e - q u a r t e r - t o n  
p i c k u p ,  may b e  used  f o r  t h e  home o c c u p a t i o n  u n l e s s  a u s e  
i s  o b t a i n e d .  A l l  d e l i v e r i e s  and s h i p m e n t s  of  equipment ,  / s u p p ~ i e s ,  and p r o d u c t s  s h a l l  b e  made o n l y  w i t h  t h i s  one 

i v e h i c l e .  An o f f - s t r e e t  p , a rk ing  s p a c e  s h a l l  be p rov ided  
f o r  t h F s  v e h i c ~ l ~ e .  ~ ~ A d d i t i o a a l  o f f - s t r e e t ~ _ p _ a r k i n g ~ ~  s h a l l  b e  

S a l e s  o f  goods a r e  a l l o w e d  o n l y  i f  t h e  goods. t o  be  s o l d  

- 
I' ,,.----- i 

i 

/ 
- .  

~/~ ~~ ~ p r o v i d e d  f o r  employees o r  customers,  as  a l l o w e d  by u s e  1 
Permi.L.:_.. 

S .  No eauinment  w i t h  a motor  of more t h a n  o n e - h a l f  '.,. 

4-"" 
~. ---/- 

..._ .. 

. 1 I ,  .~ ~~ 

1' horsepower  may be  u s e d  u n l e s s  a u s e  p e r m i t  i s  o b t a i n e d .  

,. si: . n c i s e  s h a l l  b e  c o n t a i n e d  w i t h i n  t h e  b o u n d a r i e s  of 
_-_.- 

-. , ~ .~ . .~ ._-- ._ -7~T7-p--------- 

1 0 .  Home o c c u p a t i o n s  i n v o l v i n g  t h e  u s e  o f  any h a z a r d o u s ,  
f l . s -m.able  o r  noxious  s u b s t a n c e  ( c a r  r e p a i r  o r  p a i n t i n g ,  
f u r n i t u r e  s t r i p p i r g ,  e t c . )  s h a l l  be  a l l o w e d  o n l y  by u s e  
oe imi t  u n l e s s  t b e  Zoninz  Admini- t r a t o r  d e t e r m i n e s  i n  .~ 
w r i t i n g  t h a t  no more t h a n  a r  6 j , 9 4 g n i f i c a n t  q u a n t i t y  of  
t h c  s u b s t a n c e  wou16 b e  u s e d .  



Permit History 

Use Permit 86-0362 

Use Permit 80-740-U 

80- 1 109-u 

78-1201-u 

77-1092-MLD 

Code Compliance Action 

lO/l8/02 

6/08/05 

Grading permit to replace fill 

Application to amend 78-1201-U by allowing a l/U2 ton truck and a brush 
grinder to be parked on the property as a home occupation. 

Use Permit application to convert an existing 575-square foot building to a 
guest house as per condition of Use Permit No.80-704-U and 77-1092- 
MLD. 

Use Permit to park a flat-bed truck and tractor on property as a home 
occupation. 

Minor Land Division approval 

Violation of County Code Section 13.10.525 (c) (2) for construction of a 9 
foot fence within the side yard where a 6 foot fence is only allowed 

Violation of County Code Section 

13.10.140(a)-VioIation of Zoning Regulations 
13.10.275 (b)- Violation of uses allowed in a RA Zone (commercial uses 
E&S Trucking and an approximately 8,000 square foot contractor’s 
storage yard) 
13.10.276 (a) Violation of conditions of permit #80-704-U, equipment and 
vehicles in excess of allowed (1/1/2 ton truck and a brush grinder) 

The current home occupation is not in conformance with Permit 80-7044 
given the numerous contractor business vehicles, contractor business 
equipment, and contractor business materials located on the site. A 
Planning Department Code Compliance code violation determination is 
provided by Glenda Hill, dated September 8,2005 and attached as Exhibit 
E. It clarifies that Violations 13.1O.L4O_Ca) and l I J 0 . 2 7 6 ~ a ~ a r e  valid 
violations and recommended that the Zoning Administrator determine if a 
violation of 13 10.275 (b) is valid as part of permit amendment. 
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Chaoter 2: Land Use 

Objective 2.20 Home Occupations 

To enmurage appropriate small businesses conducted as Home Occupations [See Glossary], provided that they 
are compatible with surroundiig residential land uses. 

Policies 

220.1 Home Occupations as Accessory Uses 
Permit smallbusinesses asHome Occupations inresidentialareas and residentialzone districts as accessory uses 
to the primary residerdial use of the pmpesty 

2202 Siting and Administration of Home Occupations 
Maintain regulatiom for Home Occupations in Volume II of the County code to control the allowable Home 
Occupationactivities and prevent adverse impacts on sunuundingprop’ties. WhenHome Occupations expand 
to the extent that they significantly impact adjacent residential uses, require relocation to a Commercial or 
Industrial area as appropriate. 

Program 

a Administer performance standards to minimize adverse impacts on surrounding land uses and to govern the 
review and appmval of permits for Home Occupations. (Respnshility: planning Deparlment, F’lanning 
Commission, Board of Supervisors) 
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13.10.613 Home occupations. 
(a) Purposes. The purposes of regulations for home occupations are: 

1. 

2. 

To allow persons to carry on limited, income-producing activities on their 

To protect nearby residential properties from potential adverse effects of the 
residential property. 

allowed activity by not allowing home occupations that would create excessive noise, 
traffic, public expense or any nuisance. 

(b) Restrictions on Home Occupations. 
1, The home occupation shall be carried on entirely within the dwelling, or in an 

accessory structure normally allowed in the zone district in which the site is located. 
2. There shall be no visible or external evidence of the home occupation other 

than one unlighted sign not exceeding one square foot in area, which shall be affixed to 
the dwelling or building in which the home occupation is conducted. If both the dwelling 
and the building are set back more than 40 feet from the front property line, the sign may 
be affixed to the mailbox. No outdoor storage, operations or activity is allowed unless a 
Level V Use Approval is obtained, in which case the allowed outdoor use shall be 
completely screened from the street and adjoining properties. 

the dwelling. Not more than five additional employees may also be used for a home 
occupation if a Level V Use Approval is obtained. 

area equal to 20 percent of the total floor area of the dwelling, whichever is less, unless a 
Level V Use Approval is obtained. 

Home occupations involving personal services (beauty shop, barber shop, 
massage studio, etc.) or training (swimming lessons, musical instrument lessons, band 
practice, yoga, or philosophy, etc.) may involve no more than one person at a time, unless 
a Level V Use Approval is obtained. 

assembled entirely on the premises, or if sales are by mail order, unless a Level V Use 
Approval is obtained. 

the home occupation unless a Level V Use Approval is obtained. All deliveries and 
shipments of equipment, supplies, and products shall be made only with this one vehicle. 
An off-street parking space shall be provided for this vehicle. Additional off-street parking 
shall be provided for employees or customers. 

3. The home occupation shall be carried out primarily by a full-time inhabitant of 

4. The home occupation shall not involve the use of more than one room, or floor 

5. 

6. Sales of goods are allowed only if the goods to be sold are produced or 

7. Only one vehicle, no larger than a three-quarter ton pickup, may be used for 

8. No equipment with a motor of more than one-half horsepower may be used 

9. All noise shall be contained within  the^ boundaries of the site. 
10. 

un!ess~ a-LevelNLlse Approval~isobtained.- ~~ ~~ 
~~ ~ ~ ~~~ 

Home occupations involving the handling of hazardous materials, as defined 
by Section 7.100.030 of this Code, or of any amount of an acutely hazardous substance, 
as defined by State or federal law, shall require a Level V use approval. Hazardous 
materials refer to materials defined in Chapter 7.100 of this Code. (Ord. 1191, 8/9/66; 
2336, 8/31/76; 2804, 11/6/79; 3186, 1/12/82; 3344, 11/23/82; 3432, 8/23/83; 4100, 
12/11/90; Ord. 4836 § 102, 10/3/06) 
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13.10.556 Outdoor storage of personal property and materials. Page 1 of 1 

Tit le~l3 PLANNlNAN.DON!NG REGULATIONS 

- C h m 3 . 1 0  ZONING-REGULATIONS 

13.1 0.556 Outdoor storage of personal property and materials. 

(a) No portion of any undeveloped or vacant site and, for any developed residential parcel, no 
portion of any front yard or any required side yard set back, or any required rear yard of corner or 
double frontage lots shall be used for the storage of any of the following: 
(1) Building or construction materials, except those materials, bins, and dumpsters reasonably 
required for work under construction on the premises pursuant to a valid and effective building 
permit. 
(2) Storage of construction or commercial equipment, machinery chemicals, or materials. 
(3) Inoperative vehicles or park thereof. 
(4) Household appliances, equipment, machinery, furniture, salvage materials, or boxes. 
(b) Items and materials identified in Section 13.10.556(a) may be stored in rear yards provided 
such is screened from public view or stored within an approved storage structure constructed in 
accordance with applicable building and zoning regulations. 
(c) Operative vehicles in excess of those allowed in the front yard pursuant to Section 13.10.554 
(d) must be parked in side or rear yards provided that the vehicle is screened from public view or 
stored within an approved structure constructed with the required building and zoning permits. 
(Ord. 4338, 11/29/94; 4496-C. 8/4/98) 

<< previous I W 
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Ne-lected Propertv ordinance (Countv Code section 13.10.556) 

Compliance can be achieved by completely removing personal property and materials constituting a 
Neglected Property pursuant to County Code section 13. 10.556. 

County Code section 7.20.080 requires for any premises, other than an approved disposal site, no volume of 
refuse, rubbish or trash in excess of two cubic yards shall be allowed to accumulate between intervals 
of collection or disposal, unless it is stored in a rear yard or side 
yard in an accessory building or enclosed storage structure 
constructed in accordance with provisions of the building code, 
and such storage is not allowed to become a rodent harborage or ~ 

nuisance. 

1) For a vacant or  undeveloped parcel - Personal property and :Setback 

! 

materials are to be removed from the entire parcel. 

2) For a developed parcel - Personal property and materials are 
to be removed from the front yard, required side yard setback, 
and any required rear yard of comer or double frontage lots as 1 ~ -. ~~ ~~ , ~ ~ : 
specified within development standards associated with the 
parcel's zoning district. (See County Code section 13.10.323, 
Development standards for residential districts for setback distances.) 

Personal property andlor materials consists of any andlor all of the following: 

! 

i 
Required Rear Yard ~ 

I -~ - ~ - - ~ - ~ i  ~ 

-~ ~.~ 

'Side ~ Slde 
l Y S d  j IYard I 

:Setback ~ 

i 
1~ I 
I - ~ 

I 
i j  
I 
~ 

h ~ n t  yard 

Street Frontage 

X 

X 
X Construction and/or Commercial Equipment; 
X Miscellaneous Tools and Machinery; 
X Furniture (ie. Couches, chairs, tables, mattresses, etc); Salvage materials (ie. Scrap metal, lumber, paper, 

concrete, rubber, cans, glass, etc); 
X Abandoned; wrecked, dismantled, vehicles, trailers, boats and/or vehicle parts including batteries, axles, 

tires, etc.; ' 
X Building or construction materials in excess of those reasonably required for work under constnction on 

the premises pursuant to a valid and effective building permit; 
X Miscellaneous chemicals (ie. Paint, household cleaning solvents, etc.); 
X Hazardous Materials and Waste as defined under County Code 7.100 andlor Medical Waste as defined 

Garbase, Refuse, Rubbish. Trash and Solid Waste, in excess of two cubic yards not stored enclosed storage 
containers; 
Discarded household appliances (ie. Refrigerators, Washers, Dryers, etc.); 

under 7.22. Be advised, sites may be former unauthorized drug labs andlor may have been abandoned 
and accessible to vagrants and/or immoral persons. 

If Hazardous Materials andlor Medical Wastes a re  found, the property owner should immediately contact 
Environmental Health Department at 454-2022 to determine and arrange for appropriate disposal. 

If personal property is stored within a Riparian corridor (area of land next to natural  watercourses) andlor  
other designated Environmentally sensitive area, removal must be conducted in a manner so as not to cause more 
environmental damage. Handwork is usually necessary and erosion control measures are required. The riparian 
corridor is measured from the bank full flow line. For perennial streams (year round), the riparian corridor extends 
50 feet. For intermittent streams, it extends 30 feet. See Erosion Control standards handout from Environmental 
Planning Section. 

The  property owner is responsible for the removal of all waste materials to a n  apuroved disposal site. The 
Recycling Coordinator in the Public Works Department can provide information regarding where to dispose 
of waste and  recyclable materials a t  454-2160. 

For  information regarding parking of vehicles on residential property, see Motor  Vehicle Storage within 
Residential districts. 

~~~ ~~~~~ ~~~~~~~~~ ~ ~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~~~~~ ~~ ~ ~ 
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13.10.554 Standards of off-street parking facilities. 

asphalt concrete over five inches of Class II base rock or equivalent permeable or 
nonpermeable surface so as to provide a durable, dust-less surface, and shall be graded 
and drained so as to prevent erosion and disperse surface water. Parking areas, aisles 
and access drives together shall not occupy more than fifty (50) percent of any required 
front yard setback area for any residential use, except for parking spaces located on an 
individual mobile home lot, which does not front on an exterior street, in a mobile home 
park. 

Variances to this rule can only be granted, pursuant to Section 13.10.554(1), if locating 
parking areas, aisles or access drives in front yard setbacks result in less environmental 
damage than at all alternative locations. 

(d) The parking area, aisles and access drives shall be paved with two inches of 
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COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

701 OCEAN STREET, 4’” FLOOR, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 
(831) 454-2580 FAX (831) 454-2131 TDD (831) 454-2123 

TOM BURNS, PLANNING DIRECTOR 

MOTOR VEHICLE STORAGE WITHIN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS 

Operable Vehicles 

Operable Vehicles may be stored within the front yard pursuant to S.C.C. section 13.10.554(d). The 
parking area, aisles and access drives shall be paved with two inches of asphalt concrete over five 
inches of Class II base rock or equivalent permeable or nonpermeable surface so as to provide a 
durable, dust-less surface, and shall be graded and drained so as to prevent erosion and disperse 
surface water. Parking areas, aisles and access drives together shall not OCCUPY more than fifty (50) 
percent of any required front yard setback area for any residentially zoned parcel. Operative vehicles 
in excess of those allowed in the front yard must be parked in the side or rear yards and screened 
from public view or parking within an approved structure with the required building permit and zoning 
approval. 

Standard parking spaces shall be not less 18 feet in length and 8% feet in width. To determine the 
setback requirements for your property, contact the Planning Department Zoning Information phone 
line at (831) 454-2130 between the hours of 1:OO p.m. and 4 p.m., Monday through Friday. 

Parking or Use of Mobile Homes Without a Permit is Prohibited. It shall be unlawful to park or use a 
mobile home, travel trailer, or recreational vehicle on any parcel of land or building site for living or 
sleeping purposes, or to connect the same to any utility except: 
1. When legally parked within a mobile home park, recreational vehicle park or travel trailer park. 
2. When authorized for temporary use by a permit granted pursuant to Section 13.10.683 of the Santa 
Cruz County Code et seq. 
3. When authorized for occupancy as a single-family dwelling by a permit granted pursuant to Section 
13.10.682 of the Santa Cruz County Code. 
A recreational, vehicle or travel trailer, maintained for the property owner’s or occupant’s recreational 
use, may be stored on the property. No utility connection is allowed. nor is any occupancy allowed. 
Such storage may not occur on any vacant parcel. 

-lno~erable V e h i c l ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  ~~~~~~~~ ~ 

“Inoperable vehicle” means any motor vehicle designed to be operated on a public roadway that 
cannot be moved under its own power or which is not currently registered for operation. (S.C.C. 
section 9.56) 

Inoperative vehicles may be stored in the rear yard provided that they are screened from public view 
or stored within an approved and permitted structure. The presence of three or more inoperative 
vehicles constitutes a motor vehicle wrecking yard. Pursuant to 13.10.322, motor vehicle wrecking 
yards are not allowed in any residential districts. 

~ ~ ~~~~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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